UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA / OFFICIAL FOOTBALL MAGAZINE
FLORIDA VS. FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY * OCTOBER 16, 1971 ° ONE DOLLAR

-
- E T




o a| LOOK AT THIS
S8l NEVER GET HOME
B FOR SUPPER!

HURRY, TM YHURRY,IM Y [LOOK-ITS A PLANE-
HARASSED | HOT, TM IT'S A BIRD--

N AND |
(ForR A TISEEMS

e

MADE WITH'
PURE LOVE,

YALL.

e

_ GETONEFORTHEROAD,TOTIDEYOUOVER

The Colonel Figure and COPELAND are trademarks of the Copeland Sausage Company, Alachua, Florida.




UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA / OFFICIAL FOOTBALL MAGAZINE

FLORIDA VS. FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY - OCTOBER 16, 1971

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Gator Talk 2
Special Feature 4
Recognition Page 6
Doug Dickey 9
Coaching Staff 10
1971 Gator Players 14
Gator Getters 26
Stadium Information 30
Gator Roster 33
Player Depth Chart 34
Opponents Roster 36
Opponents Facts & Pictures 38
Concessions & Novelties 41
Campus Gallery 42
Bands & Cheerleaders 44
Official’s Signals 51
Gator All-Americas 53
1971-72 Basketball Schedule 57
Florida Flashbacks 61
Alma Mater 66
Statistics 68

TODAY'S COVER: Gator co-captain Harvin Clark
is a bug on reworking old cars, but none of his
products have looked any better than this 1929
model decorated with Florida cheerleaders. An
article on Harvin's hobby begins on page 4 of
today’'s magazine.

[ e e e B S D S e T o ]
The Florida Gator Official Football Magazine is published
each week of a Gator Home Game by the University of
Florida Athletic Association Inc. [] Norm Carlson, As-
sistant Director of Athletics, University of Florida, Editor
[J Graphic Design and Printing by Hillsboro Printing Co.,
Tampa, Florida.




gator

This is the 14th meeting between Florida and FSU in
a series which began in 1958. The Gators lead the series,
10-2-1, and have won the past three meetings.

Last FSU victory came in 1967 when Kim Hammond
came off the bench to hit two long bombs to All-America
receiver Ron Sellers in a 21-16 game.

Biggest margin of victory was in 1969, when the sopho-
more combination of John Reaves to Carlos Alvarez pro-
pelled the Gators to a 15-point bulge at 21-6. FSU’s big-
gest margin was nine points in 1964, when the Steve
Tensi to Fred Biletnikoff combo put the Seminoles on top
in Tallahassee, 16-7, for the first victory in the series
for FSU.

This game, over the past few years, has produced
some of the finest aerial shows and passing combina-
tions in college football. FSU fans can recall the Tensi-
Biletnikoff, Hammond-Sellers groups and the Gators
fondly remember the days of Steve Spurrier to Charlie
Casey, Spurrier to Richard Trapp, and Reaves-Alvarez.

Last year's meeting at Tallahassee saw the Gators
jump out to a 38-7 lead behind Reaves’ passes and then

by Norm Carlson

have to fight for their lives in the final quarter as Gary
Huff came off the bench to move the Seminoles down
the field as rapidly as he could get his hands on the
football.

Huff and Reaves both rank among the leading passers
in the nation this year and this is as good an indication
as any that this FSU-Florida game is likely to follow the
same pattern as most of the recent ones in the series.

* *x %

Losing sireaks tend to make you a tad humble and
send you, mentally, in search of anything humorous to
help break the strain, or ease the pain.

Last Saturday night in Baton Rouge the WRUF crew
which originates Florida’s radio network was perched in
a booth whose previous occupant had placed on the door
a sign saying "“Humble Radio Network.”

Late in the fourth quarter of the 48-7 loss, Bob Leach
of WRUF got up, eased across to the door and, in
black magic marker, wrote at the beginning of this sign
just one word. It was “VERY".

P .



BEST WISHES

THE ATLANTIC NATIONAL BANK
OF JACKSONVILLE — Jacksonville, Florida

LAKE FOREST ATLANTIC BANK

Jacksonville, Florida

NORMANDY ATLANTIC BANK

Jacksonville, Florida

SOUTHSIDE ATLANTIC BANK

Jacksonville, Florida

SPRINGFIELD ATLANTIC BANK

Jacksonville, Florida

WESTSIDE ATLANTIC BANK

Jacksonville, Florida

MEMBERS FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

The Atlantic Banks




HARVIN'S

When Harvin Clark was 12 years old his father, ex-pro
boxer Carroll Clark, went out and purchased a 1928
Model A to be used as a beach buggy by the family.

“It was always breaking down,” Harvin recalls. “I sort
of received on-the-job training as a mechanic because |
wanted to keep the beach buggy running and there just
wasn't anybody else to make the repairs.”

From this began an interest which has developed into
an avid hobby for the Gator defensive back and co-cap-
tain of the 1971 football team. Clark has reworked many
old automobiles and turned a profit with each one he's
sold.

“I've been able to move slowly up to better and better
cars,” he says. ““l buy an old car, completely rework it
and then sell it and use the profits to buy a little better
car.”

Harvin now owns a pair of old cars, a 1929 Ford sta-
tion wagon and a 1928 two-door Ford sedan, for which
he traded an autographed football in 1969.

“We were practicing for the Gator Bowl game in Day-
tona Beach and | noticed this old car on top of a bar
across the street;” he said. “The car really caught my
eye because it was something you could put some ef-
fort into and really come up with a fine old classic car.

“I eventually found out the car was owned by the man
who owned the motel next door to where we were
staying. It turns out the guy was a Gztor football fan
and we tried to work out a way for me o buy the car.”

At this point some luck entersd the picture.

“l drove up in front of his mot=! on=s day and had a
football, autographed by the memb=s

)




— -

HOIBI Y

discussion about what a precious item it was to me . . .
we traded the ball for the car, even-up.”

Harvin has purchased, rebuilt and sold 10 cars since
he was 16, making money on each and, in turn, buying
a better auto. He has become so adept and rebuilding
old cars that people have started to express interest in
sponsoring his work in car shows.

“This is something | would be interested in doing,”
he says. “Right now | don't think this is possible be-
cause of NCAA rules which prohibit an athlete from ap-
pearing to endorse any product. After my athletic ca-
reer, however, | hope to get a car sponsored, really put
some money and effort into it and show it at the car
shows.”

Harvin admits his hobby is time-consuming, leaving

very little time for any recreational activities. His ath- -

letic efforts, therefore, are limited primarily to varsity
football competition.

“I try to find time for other hobbies, but working on
these cars takes up most of the spare time | can man-
age,” he says. "It is satisfying, however, to take an old,
beat up automobile and turn it into a car which runs and
looks good, too.”

Harvin's come a long way in the automobile field,
from the days when he used to measure how much gas
was left in his Model A with a crank to being a two-car
owner.

And someday, when you see a beautiful classic car
driving around painted like a Coca-Cola top, you'll know
he’s achieved his goal of reaching the “big time" in the
car reconstruction field, that of having his product spon-
sored in car shows.

m

THE INT

aster charg®
ERBANK CARD




1971 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,
GATOR FOOTBALL BOOSTERS, INC.

¥ 4

> - g

e
L
s
S
_

(L to R): Leo Thomas, Byron Butler, Ray Graves, John Eibner, John Jennings, Fred Montsdeoca and Jimmy
Anderson, Jr. (President).




E. P. TALIAFERRO, JR.
President

FIRST FINRNCIAL
CORPORATION

Records are made to be broken. We
know this, but we keep on setting them
anyway. We think it's healthy for an or-
ganization to strive for record-breaking
performances. Although we’re just a little
over two years old, we’ve already set a
number of marks in the financial world.
For example, our earnings for the first
half of 1971 were up 22.6 per cent, lead-
ing all other Florida bank holding com-
panies in that category. We’re currently
constructing the tallest building in Flor-
ida, a 36-story landmark headquarters
for First Financial and The First National
Bank of Tampa. We recently launched
the Innovators, a new banking service
appealing to young adults, and in less
than three months, we have attracted
nearly 1000 new customers for The First
National Bank of Tampa. Yes, records
are made to be broken, and we’re out to
break our own.

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK

Of TAMPA
E. P. TALIAFERRO, JR.
President

THe SeCOND NATIONAL BANK
Of TRMPA

LEE M. BENTLEY
President

THE BROADWAY NATIONALBANK

OF TRAMPA
EDWARD C. SPOTO
President

THE ARST NATIONAL BANK

IN PLANT CITY
C. HAROLD TAYLOR
President

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

OF LAKELAND
RODGER P. DOYLE
President

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK

1N PUNTA GORDA
B. L. GABRIELSEN
President

FIRST ﬂFITIOﬂﬂL BANK

OF BROOKSVILLE
. PATTERSON
President




NUMBE

covera

g€

the complete newspapers

Orlando Sentinel Orlando Evening Star




,.'3
i
i

\{:J !

K?: N\ A0

Doug Dickey, a 1954 graduate of the University of
Florida, returned to his alma mater as Head Football Coach
on December 30, 1969, bringing with him credentials as
one of the nation’s finest football coaches.

In seven seasons as a head coach he has compiled a
record of 53-19-4, have five bowl teams, two Southeastern
Conference championship teams and was named the
league’s coach of the year two times.

Dickey, 38, began his head coaching career at the Uni-
versity of Tennessee in 1964 and after an initial rebuilding
year his teams ran up five consecutive seasons of eight
or more wins, the only team in the nation to accomplish
this over this period.

Dickey has spent most of his life on college campuses,
having been born in Vermillion, South Dakota, home of
South Dakota State University, where his late father,
Dallas Dickey, was a speech professor. The Dickey's later
moved to Louisiana State University and then on to the
University of Florida.

Dickey went to high school in Gainesville and attended
the University of Florida, where he played quarterback
and guided the Gators to the 1953 Gator Bowl crown.

His coaching career began in 1954 at St. Petersburg
(Fla.) H.S., continued at Fort Carson, Colorado (1955-56),
University of Arkansas (1957-63) and then to Tennessee
and, eventually, Florida. ‘

He is presently serving as Chairman, Campaign Fund,
Florida Division, American Cancer Society.

Dickey is married to the former Jo Ann Beville and they
have four sons, Don 15, Danny 14, David 12 and Darrell
9, and a daughter, Jaren Ann 4,

DICKEY'S HEAD COACHING RECORD

1964 Tennessee 4-5-1
1965 Tennessee 8-1-2 (Bluebonnet Bowl,
SEC Coach of Year)
1966 Tennessee 8-3-0 (Gator Bowl)
1967 Tennessee 9-2-0 (Orange Bowl),
SEC Coach of Year, SEC Champion)
1968 Tennessee 8-2-1 (Cotton Bowl)
1969 Tennessee 9-2-0 (Gator Bowl, SEC Champion)
1970 Florida 7-4-0

53-19-4

Totals




<t :
JIMMY DUNN
Assistant Football Coach

DOUG KNOTTS
Assistant Football Coach

}f‘ <01y
JIMMY HAYNES
Assistant Football Coach

10

Responsibility: Offensive Coordinator,
Coaching QBs and Split Receivers.
Coaching Career: Florida 1960-63,
Tennessee 1964-69, Florida 1970.
College Education: University of
Florida, 1959,

College Athletic Career: Florida QB,
1956-58.

Hobbies: Golf.

Born: August 23, 1937 at Atlanta,
Georgia.

Wife: Eleanor Long Dunn.

Children: Melanie 10, Jana Lee 9,
Jimmy 6.

Responsibility: Defensive Coordinator,
Coaching defensive linebackers.
Coaching Career: Duke 1957-85,
Tennessee 1965-89, Florida 1970.
College Education: Duke, 1956.
College Athletic Career: Duke center
and tackle, 1952-55.

Hobbies: Golf, tennis.

Born: July 29, 1934 at Albemarle,
North Carolina.

Wife: Patsy Thomason Knotis.
Children: John 8, Katy 3.

Responsibility: Offensive line coach.
Coaching Career: Russellville (Ky.) HS,
1948-50, Louisville (Ky.) Shawnee HS,
1951-55, Pensacola (Fla.) HS, 1956-67,
Florida, 1967-70.

College Education: Western Kentucky
University, 1948.

College Athletic Career: Perkiston
Junior College guard, 1945-46, Western
Kentucky All-Conference guard, 1947-48,
Captain Western Kentucky baseball
team, 1948.

Hobbies: Handball.

Born: August 15, 1923 at Pensacola,
Fla.

Wife: Betty Fernandez Haynes.
Children: Jimmy 22, Ann 20, Lori 14.

_aRID.
KEN HATFIELD
Assistant Football Coach

LINDY INFANTE
Assistant Football Coach

JACK THOMPSON
Assistant Football Coach

Responsibility: Coaches Defensive Sec-
ondary.

Coaching Career: Helena, Arkansas
H.S., 1965; West Point, 1966-67;
Tennessee, 1968-70; Joined Florida
staff in February of 1971.

College Education: University of
Arkansas, 1965.

College Athletic Career: Halfback and
safetyman, University of Arkansas,
1962-64. (All-America, 1964, 2nd Team
Safety).

Hobbies: Training and riding horses.
Born: June 6, 1943 at Helena, Arkansas.
Wife: Sandra Wright Hatfield.

Responsibility: Coaching running backs.
Coaching Career: Miami (Fla.) Senior
High School, 1965, Florida 1966-70.
College Education: University of
Florida, 1964.

College Athletic Career: Florida HB,
1960-62.

Hobbies: Building dune buggies, golf.
Born: May 27, 1940.

Wife: Stephanie Kitchell Infante.
Children: Brett, 7 months.

Responsibility: Coaching defensive
interior.

Coaching Career: Florida, 1966-70.
College Education: University of Forida
1964, Masters Degree at Florida, 1966.
College Athletic Career: Florida guard,
1961-63.

Hobbies: Handball, golf.

Born: Sept. 26, 1942 at Savannah,
Georgia.

Wife: Charis Deason Thompson.
Children: Donna Lynne 5, John 7
months.



DON BROWN
Assistant Football Coach

AR TA
JACK JONES
Assistant Football Coach

- s

DON DEAL
Assistant Football Coach

Responsibility: Coaches tight ends,
administrative assistant.

Coaching Career: Assistant Coach
Gainesville High School (1952), Lake
City (1953), Head Coach Lake City
(1954-61) with over-all record of
44-22-14. Assistant Coach, University
of Florida (1961-70).

College Education: University of
Florida, 1952.

College Athletic Career: Florida End,
1949-51.

Hobbies: Golf.

Born: April 28, 1929 at Atlanta, Ga.
Wife: Katherine Gatrell Brown.
Children: Lynda Kay 20, Trell 15, Bobby
14, Donna 10.

Responsibility: Defensive Ends.
Coaching Career: Assistant Coach,
Gainesville High School, 1963-66;
Head Coach Santa Fe High School,
1967-69; Graduate Assistant, University
of Florida from July, 1970, until joining
Gator staff full time in 1971.

College Education: University of
Florida, 1960.

College Athletic Career: Florida
defensive back & QB, 1959.

Hobbies: Horses, Golf.

Born: April 1, 1937 at Picher, Oklahoma.

Wife: Brenda James Jones.
Children: Jack 9, Jennifer 5.

Responsibility: Head Freshman Coach,
Academic Supervisor.

Coaching Career: St. Petersburg High
School 1962-67, Florida 1969-70.
College Education: University of
Florida, 1961.

College Athletic Career: Florida HB,
1958-60.

Hobbies: Golf.

Born: July 8, 1937 at Alva, Oklahoma.
Wife: Carolina Kirby-Smith Deal.
Children: Don 9, Lisa 6.

\

1/ Py 4
DAVE FULLER
Assistant Football Coach

1T

JACK HALL
Assistant Football Coach

CHRIS PATRICK
Head Trainer

BOBBY BARTON
Assistant Trainer

Responsibility: Scout Team Coach,
Head Baseball Coach.

Coaching Career: Hertford, (N.C.)
Perqui mans County HS, 1940-42,
Maryville (Mo.) Teachers College,
1943, Florida, 1946-70.

College Education: Wake Forest, 1940,
Master's Degree at University of North
Carolina, 1946.

College Athletic Career: Football,
basketball & baseball at Wake Forest,
1938-40.

Hobbies: Golf.

Born: April 7, 1915 at Wake Forest,
N.C.

Wife: Patricia Stephens Fuller.
Children: David, Patricia, Len and John.

Responsibility: Chief Recruiting
Coordinator, Assistant Coach.
Coaching Career: Aynor (S.C.) High
School 1950-51, Orlando (Fla.) Boone
High School, 1952-54 & 1957-59,

Ft. Jackson (S.C.) 1955-56, The Citadel
1960-64, Duke 1965-68, Tennessee 1969,
Florida 1970.

College Education: Newberry College,
1950, MA at University of Georgia
1957.

College Athletic Career: Newberry
College HB, 1946-49.

Born: August 24, at Apopka, Florida.
Wife: Gloria Brochu Hall.

Children: Linda 16, Marsha 14, Nancy
12.

College Education: University of
Tennessee, 1960; Master's Degree from
Eastern Kentucky, 1963.

Experience: Assistant Trainer, Univer-
sity of Tennessee, 1957-61; Head
Trainer, Eastern Kentucky, 1961-63;
Head Trainer, Furman, 1963-64; Asso-
ciate Trainer, Florida State University,
1964-65; Head Trainer, Mississippi
State, 1965-68; Football Trainer, Uni-
versity of Kentucky, 1968-70; Head
Trainer, University of Florida, 1970.
Age: 34 (October 25, 1937).

Wife: Rita Lancaster Patrick.
Children: Susan, 11 months.

College Education: University of Ken-
tucky, 1968; Master's Degree at Mar-
shall University, 1970; Post-Master’s
Study, University of Cincinnati, 1970.
Experience: Student Trainer, University
of Kentucky, 1964-68; Trainer, NCAA
East-West All-Star Basketball games,
Kentucky State All-Star football and
basketball games, Kentucky State High
School Track Championships.

Age: 25 (November 17, 1945).

Wife: Jojean Chesnut Barton.

11



12

ST iy e

RAY GRAVES &

When Ray Graves stepped down as Head
Football Coach at the University of Florida
on December 30, 1969, he completed a dec-
ade unmatched by any previous Gator coach.

As Director of Athletics Graves provides
the leadership to keep the UF athletic pro-
gram in the position it attained during the
1960s, a period in which Gator athletic teams
won a shade under 70 percent of their con-
tests and captured the Southeastern Confer-
ence All-Sports Championship five times. His
overall football mark of 70-31-4 is the best in
school history.

Graves has seen Florida athletic teams,
competing in eight intercollegiate sports,
win one national championship (golf) and 15
SEC titles during his 11 years as Director of
Athletics.

As a coach, Graves left many contributions
to the University and to the game of football
in general. He is recognized as one of the
originators in perfecting the shifting defense
now commonly called the “Monster De-
fense.” Graves perfected this defense while
coaching the defense at Georgia Tech in the
1950s.

STEPHEN C. O'GONNELL

On October 8, 1968, Stephen C. O'Connell,
former Chief Justice of the State Supreme
Court, was inaugurated as the sixth Presi-
dent of the University of Florida, the only
alumnus and native Floridan ever to hold that
prestigious office.

A 1940 graduate of the College of Law,
O'Connell had distinguished himself during
his student days as president of the student
body and of Florida Blue Key, and as captain
of the Gator varsity boxing team.

Following military service in the Pacific
during World War 1I, O'Connell returned to
the practice of law in Fort Lauderdale until
called by former Governor LeRoy Collins to
serve on the state’s highest court.

In 1967 O’Connell, summoned by the Board
of Regents to the service of his Alma Mater,
returned to the troubled university as its
president. Since the beginning of his tenue,
many progressive changes have been ef-
fected, leading toward the fulfillment of
President O'Connell’s pledge to make the
University of Florida ““the best in the South
and second to none in the nation”.



(An Affiliate of Florida Farm Bureau Federation)




14

191

JOHN SCHNEBLY, QB

CHAN GAILEY, OB

BRUCE GUNTER, SE

WILLIE JACKSON, SE



LEONARD GEORGE, DB

MIKE RICH, FB

LENNY LUCAS, TB

CARY GEIGER, DB

HARVIN CLARK, DB

15



Eidltin
Bgtors@

ROY MALLORY, DB

JOEL PARKER, FL JIM REVELS, DB

i -~

A
RICHARD KENSLER, C

MARK KING, C

MARK BUELL, LB DAVID POFF, LB

16



e, A

PEPSI-COLA PEPSI-COLA
s

e

A
PEPSI-COLA

g

~ Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.
Gainesville, Fla.




Jimmy Carnes
Track Coach

Bill Harlan
Swimming Coach

‘Bdb McTeer

Assistant Business Manager

18

Percy Beard )

Assistant Athletic Director

Ray Daniel

Athletic Business Manager

Bill Potter
Tennis Coach

Buster Bishop

Golf Coach

Gene Ellenson
Executive Assistant to
Athletic Director

Bill Squires

Concessions Manager

Hlorida Athletic Staff

X _
Norm Carlson
Assistant Athletic Director

John Eibner
Director of Gator Boosters

Bert Lacey ‘ )
Assistant Sports Publicity
Director

Keith Tennant
Wrestling Coach



‘Sure

I've got
apiece o
the Rock.’

Prudential.

The Rock.

Gibraltar.

And this new father has a piece of it.

Because a Prudential agent
showed him how our Family Policy
protects his whole family.

And every new member.

Within weeks after arrival.

Without increased expense.

And when you buy Prudential life insurance,
you get a piece of The Rock.

Owning a piece of The Rock means that
Prudential’s investments are working for you.
Investments that strengthen the economy.
And can help pay dividends on your policy, too.

If you're concerned about protection for

your entire family, talk to a Prudential agent soon.

Own a piece of The Rock.

South-Central Home Office, Jacksonville, Florida




Eiahiiin
lHors

JOE SHEPPARD, OG WALTER HUTCHINSON, DT

GARY PADGETT, OT RAY PILCHER, OT DAVID HITCHCOCK, MG

FRED ABBOTT, OG VILLIAMS, DT BOB STEPHENS, OT

LEN FULLER, MG BOB HACKNEY, OT

20



FLORIDA'S No. 1
FORD DEALER

The Going Thing is at Jack- [
sonville’s newest and finest JE%
dealership . . . Lynch-David-
son Ford . . . a gigantic 12
acres of facilities with com-
plete services from leasing
and daily rental to exclusive &
heavy duty trucks. Check with
Lynch-Davidson Ford . .

you can bet you'll be 100%
satisfied with our sales and
service!

9650 ATLANTIC BOULEVARD, JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

21



ROBERT HARRELL, DE-T

BILL DOWDY, OG

RAY BROWN, DE CHRIS McCOUN, DE

22

JIM YANCEY, TE RICHARD BUCHANAN, DE HOLLIS BOARDMAN, SE



UNIVERSITY

FACTS

LOCATION

Gainesville is located in north-
central Florida, about equidistant from
the Atlantic Ocean and the Gulf of
Mexico. It is 72 miles southwest of
Jacksonville, 120 miles northwest of
Orlando and 150 miles southeast of
Tallahassee, capital of Florida.

HISTORICAL STATEMENT

In 1853 the foundation work of the
present University of Florida was laid
in Ocala when a small private school,
East Florida Seminary, was opened.
Florida Agricultural College was es-
tablished at Lake City in 1883 and by
1905 six colleges were at least par-
tially state-supported. With the pas-
sage of the Buckman Act in 1905, the
University of Florida was established
at Gainesville. There have been six
presidents: Dr. Andrew Sledd (1905-
09), Dr. Albert A. Murphree (1909-
28), Dr. John J. Tigert (1928-47), Dr.
J. Hillis Miller (1947-53), Dr. J. Wayne
Reitz (1955-67) and Stephen C.
O'Connell (1967- ).

COLLEGES

The University’s colleges are: Agri-
culture, Architecture and Fine Arts,
Arts and Sciences, Business Admin-
istration, Dentistry, Education, Engi-
neering, Health Related Professions,
Journalism and Communications, Law,
Medicine, Nursing, Pharmacy, Phys-
ical Education, Health and Recreation
and University College. A College of
Veterinary Medicine is being planned
for the future. Schools are: Graduate
School and School of Forest Re-
sources and Conservation.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The University of Florida is one of
the largest land-grant institutions in
the South with nearly 2,500 faculty
members and a student body of more
than 22,000. Extensive building and
modernization in the last 15 years has
resulted in a physical plant valued
at approximately $200 million.

In addition to numerous special re-
search projects in the various col-
leges, schools and divisions, the Uni-
versity has established a number of
independent laboratories. These agen-
cies carry on continuous basic re-
search in the fields of engineering,
science, agriculture, forestry, busi-
ness, economics, public administra-
tion, communications and statistics,
making significant contributions to
private industry and government re-
search.

A broad program in medical educa-
tion, research and patient care is be-
ing carried out in the J. Hillis Miller
Health Center. Expansion totaling $42
million during the next three years
will provide space to house the Col-
lege of Dentistry and to accommodate
more medical students.

Yes, We Deliver!

And nobody delivers the goods better
when it comes to Florida football. For the
best, most colorfully complete coverage of
every Gator game, catch Florida’s Best

Newspaper.
St. Petersburg Times
FLORIDA'S BEST NEWSPAPER

Smith, Barney & Co.

Incorporated

Members New York Stock Exchange

Southeast Regional Office
Ezxzchange National Bank Building

i Tampa, Florida

23




Gator
Football
Schedule
1972-74

1972

Sept. 23 Southern Methodist Home
Sept. 30 Mississippi State Home

Oct. 7 FSU Away
Complete on-the-scene coverage begins the moment the big Oct. 14 Alabama Away
team takes to the field. From the opening kickoff to the final : ceiccinm
whistle, the thrills, excitement and action are recorded by TU- Oct. 21 Mississippi Away
J staffers who know what's happening in the world of foot- Nov. 4 Auburn Home
ball. The colorful play by play accounts and stirring action : %
photographs let you relive each exciting moment of the game Nov. 11 Georgia Jacksonville
as you follow your team through the pages of. . . Nov. 18 Kentucky Away
Nov. 25 LSU Home
The Florida Times-Union Dec. 2 Miami Home
l . Dec. 9 North Carolina Home
Jacksonville Journal
1973
Sept. 15 Kansas State Home
Sept. 22 So. Mississippi Home
North Central Florida’s Sept. 29 Mississippi State  Away
Complete Sporting Goods Store Oct. 6 LSU Away
Oct. 13 Alabama Home
Wholesale or Retail Oct. 20 Mississippi Home
Team Outfitters For 20 Years Nov. 3 Auburn Away
Nov. 10 Georgia Jacksonville
HEADQUARTERS FOR MINIATURES Nov. 17 Kentucky Home
FOOTBALL JERSEYS AND HELMETS Nov. 24 Miami Away
Dec. 1 FSU Home

JIMMIE HUGHES
SPORTING GOODS to74

Sept. 14 California Home
2 BLOCKS EAST OF CAMPUS Sept. 21 Maryland Tampa
ON WEST UNIVERSITY Sept. 28 Mississippi State Home
Oct. 5 LSU Home
1113 West University Avenue Oct. 12 Vanderbilt Away =
Gainesville, Florida Oct. 19 FSU Away 1
372-8212 Oct. 26 Duke Home
Nov. 2 Auburn Home
Nov. 9 Georgia Jacksonville
Nov. 16 Kentucky Away

Nov. 30 Miami Home







Cgl\S/IMITMENT
TO SERVE MAN AND
PRESERVE NATURE Fp%%

HELPING BUILD FLORIDA

We consider our job to be two-fold:
to serve the community while protecting
the environment and its natural beauty.

26

NO MATTER WHAT
YOUR GAME ...

The hard-hitting
Tampa Tribune
sports coverage
puts you at the
action.

Start  #¢
each day

with all the
thrilling [N
sports details /%
you need. :?

Read ¥, :
Tom McEwen /4 ~..every morningin
<~ THE
TAMPA
TRIBUNE




BRENDA BARTLETT—Delta Gamma

Titusville junior majoring in educa-
tion, Brenda was a member of the
girls’ tennis team in high school, kept
score for the track team and has al-
ways had an interest in competitive
sports.

Brenda believes the UF has much
to offer a prospective athlete, “not
just in athletics, but as a student
there just isn't a better place to go to
school.”

DEBBY SITES—Kappa Delta

An Art major from Altamonte
Springs, Debby is a sophomore whose
high school career included cheer-
leading, gymnastics and, of all things,
being on the hockey team.

Debby is cautious. When asked
about the Gators’ chances of winning
the SEC title in football she said, “I'm
undecided, I'll have to evaluate more.”

DEBBIE McCALLUM—Delta Gamma

‘A junior from Miami, Debbie ap-
pears to be a tennis buff, at least
she's seen carrying a tennis racket to-
wards the courts most afternoons.

Debbie’s been a campus beauty
queen finalist in the past, went out
for Gator Getters because she “likes
athletics, they are a vital part of cam-
pus life, and | want to try to help
where | can.”

GWEN JONES—Independent

An honor student is Gwen, and
about as active as you can be on cam-
pus. She’s in the Gator Band, works
part-time, earns those super grades
and is an original member of Gator
Getters, which was founded in the
spring of 1969.

Gwen’'s a native of Gainesville,
graduated from GHS, and has fol-
lowed Gator athletic teams for many
years. “If you're from Gainesville you
just get used to the Gators being the
biggest thing in town,” she says.

RONNA STAHL—AIpha Epsilon Phi

Charter member of Gator Getters,
Ronna is a senior from Miami who
has been actively associated with ath-
letics since her sophomore year in
high school.

Ronna was a high school cheer-
leader, didn’t try out for it at Florida
but wanted to become active in work-
ing with the athletic program. This is
why she joined Gator Getters.

=)

fiie Season
and best wishes!

SAN MARCO
CONTRACTING
COMPANY

ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA
J

GATOR FANS!

On the way home
“Time Out” at

AGOSTIND'S

DAgostino s Restaurant & Cocktail Lounge

VillaNOva

Restaurant & Lounge

Entertainment till 2 a.m.

Telephone (305) 644-2060

LEE ROAD EXIT OFF I-4 TO 17-92
WINTER PARK

Manager: Joe D'Agostino
Gator Football Team 1950-'53

27



72 wagon tailgates go up,down, sideways, slideways and one even disappears.

We’ve got five different kinds of wagons. One  many as twelve. If you like, our Sportvan can
for every kind of wagon buyer. even be converted to sleep up to six. We're serious
Wagons with different kinds of tailgates when we say we want
especially designed for convenience. Including one your 1972 Chevrolet : s
that vanishes—the window into the roof, the gate wagon to be the »
under the floor. Out of sight. Out of your way. very best wagon ' Chevro'et £
Wagons that seat four, six, eight, nine or as you ever owned.

Pictured at Crown Point near Portland, Oregon are (clockwise) our Sportvan, Suburban, Vega, Chevrolet wagon and Chevelle wagon.







cCausewqy lnn:

Courtney Campbell Causeway Tampa, Fla. 33607

Rick Diaz Vice Pres. Gen. Myr, (813) 884-7561

30

GOLD KEY ROOM

For the ultimate in Southern Gourmet Cuisine!

Dine in the intimate atmosphere of our
lovely Gold Key Room — known through-
out Gainesville for fine food, excellent
wines and courteous service. Popular
prices too! Dinner from 6 p.m.

Flagler Inn

Across
from the
University

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32601

For reservations call 376-1661

STADIUNS

INFORMATION

REST ROOMS

WOMEN—Under west stands op-
posite Sections 8 and 9, and at
Northwest corner. Also under east
stands opposite Section 33 and
34, and at field level for south
stands.

MEN—Under west stands oppo-
site Sections 12 and 13. Under
east stands opposite Sections 39
and 46 and at field level for south
stands.

LOST AND FOUND

Lost and found articles should
be reported or turned in to the IN-
FORMATION WINDOW by Gate 2
on the west side of the Stadium.

TELEPHONES

There are public telephones lo-
cated under the west stands be-
tween gates 2 and 3.

FIRST AID

Ambulances will be parked by
Gate 2 and at the south end of the
football field. Attendants are avail-
able to render first aid.

CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES PROHIBITED ON
CAMPUS OF THIS UNIVERSITY.
CONTAINERS AND COOLERS NOT
ALLOWED AT FLORIDA FIELD.

4 Member

STUDENTS, SPECTATORS!

NOISE is a serious problem at
many football games. We seek
your assistance in preventing ex-
cessive noise, which could cause
a penalty.

COME GET 'EM

GATORS

FAMOUS

Double-Deck Hamburgers
and other delicious foods.

The Popular Spot in Town —
Serving:

BREAKFAST

LUNCH

DINNER and

LATE EVENING SNACKS

DINING-ROOM AND IN-CAR SERVICE

OPEN 7 A.M. TO MIDNIGHT
'TIL 1 A.M. FRIDAYS & SATURDAYS
2035 N.W. 13TH STREET
GAINESVILLE — TEL. 378-2304
TRY FRISCH'S CARRY-OUT SERVICE

/4

can make a _ =y
powerful ¢ w
difference
in a game!

and a YOCAM or
DIAMOND BATTERY
can make a powerful
difference in the
performance of your
automobile, boat, truck
or golf cart. That’s your
bonus from every
Yocam or Diamond
Battery!

DIAMOND
BATTERIES

A CONNREX CO.
43 Years of Building Quality Batteries
See your nearestdealer or jobber
BRANCHES LOCATED IN:

Atlanta, Ga. ¢ Birmingham, Ala.
Charlotte, N. C. « Columbia, S. C.
Columbus, Ga. ¢ Mobile, Ala. e Jacksonville
Miami e Orlando » Pensacola « Tampa, Fla.

3509 S. 50th St./P.0. Box 1124/Tampa, Fla. 33601




42 Seasons, 203 Victories,
Teaching Character

by BILL McGROTHA, Tallahassee Democrat

Up a steep drive at 212 Young Street in
Tallahassee sits the house with the pine
tree in the furthermost room.

All around the pine tree at the base are
white rocks and mostly-beige seashells. Cov-
ering the circular rim of the whole is a
woven piece done in the bright orange and
bright green of Florida A&M.

On the walls of the room are dozens of
plaques and pictures. There seems no space
for more. One picture shows the man of the
house with Lyndon Johnson.

But the most striking part of the picture-
plaque alignment is squarely in the center
of the furthermost wall in the furthermost
room.

At the bottom of that central display is a
picture of a woman. Just above it is a pic-
ture of a man. And just above that is a
little teddy bear . . .

It is obvious that this is the most special
part of the room.

The woman is Jake Gaither's wife, Sadie.
The man is Jake Gaither's father, a 6-foot-6
Tennessee preacher in his day.

And the teddy bear?

It came from George (Papa Bear) Halas,
the owner-coach of the Chicago Bears, when
Gaither lay long in bed with a severe foot
ailment three years ago. Halas sent flowers,
and in the middle was the teddy bear.

203-36-4

After 42 years of coaching football, after
an extraordinary record of 203-36-4 through
25 seasons as head coach of the storied
Florida A&M Rattlers, Jake Gaither retired
from the game in January of 1970.

He remains with the Rattlers as director
of athletics.

“Just say,” says Gaither,, ‘“that | am 65,
because somebody has already printed that
I was. Say also that | am going to stay 65
for a very long time.

It was Sadie who built the trophy room,
not long ago. Jake shakes his head over it:
“Cost a lot of money.”

Sadie smiles and says: "It didn't cost you
anything.” . . . She cashed in an endow-
ment insurance policy on herself to build
the room.

She built it where there had been a con-
crete patio. The pine tree was already there.
“Just build around it,” said Jake. So she
built around it, and sometimes the tree—70
feet tall—gets wet inside. Nobody wotrries
about it.

Football Every Day
While Gaither has retired from coaching
the game, the game won't retire from him.
Every day is still football.

The phone rings and it's a head coach of
a big Eastern university wanting Gaither to
recommend ‘‘one of your players' as an as-
sistant coach.

The phone rings and it is Bob Hayes want-
ing Jake's advice on this or that.

The phone rings and it is the White House
or the NCAA wanting Gaither to serve on a
committee.

The phone rings and it's somebody want-
ing him to make a speech.

A gifted orator, Gaither is extremely ac-
tive with the Fellowship of Christian Ath-
letes “‘and they're working me to death.”
He is on the President’s Committee for
Physical Fitness, and is on the NCAA Tele-
vision and American Football Coaches As-
sociation committees.

Never far removed from Gaither’s thoughts
are ‘“‘my boys,” the former A&M players
now in the pros, the ones in coaching, the
ones who have become doctors, lawyers
and business men.

Childless himself, he worries about some
of his boys, thinking he has a greater feel-
ing for particular ones.

“Some boys,"” he says, “just tug at your
heartstrings more than others. It's just that
way.”

Sadie teaches freshman English at A&M.
She has taught there since 1942.

The A&M gymnasium is named after Gai-
ther. So is a city golf course—though he
doesn't play golf—and a city street.

M-A-H
Once he declared that he liked his football
players “mo-bile, a-gile and hos-tile.” He
also likes his players to get their degrees,
to be notably aware—for all the merit of the
game—that there is much more in life.

To a player once complaining about the
practice-field heat, Gaither replied: ‘‘Yes,
baby, that sun is hot. I've been trying to
think of a way to put an umbrella over that
sun just for you. But | want you to know
one thing, baby—if you can practice and
play under this Florida sun, you can play
under any sun.”

lnvariably calling his players, "baby,”
making his points with occasional humor
and rare sarcasm, Gaither tells how life is
as he sees it.

“Baby, you ain't gonna dream any num-
ber,” he said once, '‘you ain't gonna win
any Irish Sweepstakes. You're gonna have
to work for everything you get."”

JAKE GAITHER
Florida A&M Director of Athletics

“Give me a boy on a football field, and
I'll strip his soul. I'll tell you everything
about that boy.

“You teach more character winning than
losing.

“It is fourth down and goal to go at the
two. We are going to run off tackle. | want
that defensive tackle double-teamed. | want
that halfback to take out the cornerback.
And | want my fullback to take that football
and charge with his knees high—up under
his chin— and | want him to run up that
linebacker’s stomach and leave him flat.

“Now, you tell me you're gonna talk about
character to that poor linebacker!”

. . . Traditionally, after every A&M home
football game, the crowd gets together at
212 Young Street.

They wade through the food that Sadie
was preparing all day Friday and most of
Saturday. They fill every nook of the house.

Eventually, they’ll make their way back to
that furthermost room with the pine tree
where a smiling Jake Gaither holds forth on
the sofa.

And, chances are, somebody will ask him
about the teddy bear.

31



&

f

&\

/’ "i
5

'3

"
-~

e R A
e Sty o

B

When you
Celebrate U.F.'s
Victory,

Treat yourself
To

Tender, Tasty...

As Delicious as it is Nutritious!

FLORIDA BEEF COUNCIL

A Committee of The Florida Cattlemen's Association



FLORIDA ROSTE

No. Name Hgt. Wagt. Exp. Class Hometown

6 John James KS 6-3 196 1VL Sr. Panama City

7  *John Reaves QB 6-3 202 2VL Sr. Tampa

8 Rich Franco KS 5-8 170 2VL Sr. Eau Gallie

9 John Schnebly QB 5-9 177 2VL Sr. Daytona Beach
10 Chan Gailey QB 5-11 187 Fr. So. Americus, Ga.
16 Jimmy Barr DB 6-0 195 1VL Jr. Panama City
20 Vince Kendrick FB 6-0 215 Fr. So. Miami
21 Bruce Gunter SE 5-10 160 Sq. Sr. Satellite Beach
22 Willie Jackson B 6-1 199 1VL Jr. Sarasota

23 Leonard George DB 5-10 175 1VL Jr. Tampa
25 Jim Getzen FL 5-7 161 Sa. Sr. Newberry
27 Danny Flanders TB 6-0 185 Sq. Jr. Savannah, Ga.
28 Doug Sorensen DB 5-10 174 2VL Sr. Eau Gallie
30 Jim Revels DB 6-0 181 Fr. So. Merritt Island
31 Elwood Aust KS 5-10 180 Fr. So. Clearwater
33  *Tommy Durrance B 6-0 202 2VL Sr. Daytona Beach
34 John Clifford DB 6-2 167 1VL Jr. Coral Gables
36 Lenny Lucas B 6-1 187 Fr. So. Daytona Beach
37 Cary Geiger B 6-1 188 Fr. So. Savannah, Ga.
38  *Harvin Clark DB 5-11 180 2VL Sr. New Smyrna Beach
40 Mike Rich FB 6-2 212 2VL Sr. Dublin, Ga.
41 Roy Mallory DB 6-0 184 Fr. So. Redington Beach
42 Larry Frosch FL 6-5 206 Sq. So. Sarasota
43 John Faix DB 6-0 193 2VL Sr. Miami
44 Joel Parker SE 6-6 209 Fr. So. Clearwater
45 Carlos Alvarez FL 6-0 180 2VL Sr. Miami
46 Mike Garrett TB 6-1 179 Fr. So. Savannah, Ga.
47 Jerry Coker TE 6-2 208 Sq. Jr. Hollywood
48 Gary Petersen LB 6-0 215 2VL Sr. Bradenton
49 Mark Hewitt SE 6-2 185 Sq. Jr. Miami
50 Ricky Browne LB 6-1 220 Fr. So. Longwood
51 Mark King C 6-3 217 Fr. So. Tallahassee
52 Jan Gowland LB 5-11 214 1VL Jr. Winter Garden
53 Larry Morris C 6-1 206 Sq. Jr. Pensacola
54 Greg Harlow C 6-0 217 Sq. Jr. Tampa
55 Richard Kensler C 6-0 218 1VL Sr. Gainesville

57 David Poff LB 6-0 197 1VL Jr. Titusville
58 Ron Doll LB 6-1 203 Saq. So. Riviera Beach
59 Tom Condon C 6-4 215 Sa. Jr. Pensacola

60 John Lacer DT 6-1 216 Fr. So. Brandon

61 Gene Conrad oG 5-11 203 1VL Sr. Hialeah

62 Joe Sheppard oG 5-11 209 Fr. So. Orlando

65 Ray Pilcher oT 6-2 216 1VL Sr. Panama City
66 David Hitchcock MG 5-7 210 Fr. So. Winter Haven
68 Fred Abbott 0G 6-3 225 1VL Jr. Brooksville

69 Dale Hutcherson oG 6-0 208 2VL Sr. Eau Gallie

70 Gary Padgett oT 6-4 244 Fr. So. Jacksonville
71 Bob Stephens oT 6-2 222 Sq. Sr. Sarasota

72 Len Fuller MG 5-9 219 1VL Sr. Gainesville

73 Bob Hackney oT 6-3 232 Sq. So. Jacksonville
74 Kris Anderson oT 6-1 226 Fr. So. Orlando

75 Eddy Moore DT 6-3 223 1VL Jr. Orlando

76 David Peek oT 6-2 220 2VL Sr. Ocala

77 Robert Harrell DT-E 6-2 220 2VL Sr. Jacksonville
79 Bill Dowdy oG 6-3 228 2VL Sr. West Palm Beach
80 Ken Booth DE 6-3 193 Fr. So. Sarasota
81 Hank Foldberg TE 6-6 226 Fr. So. Atlanta, Ga.
82 Larry Adams DE 6-1 190 Sq. So. Coral Gables
83 Scott Nugent TE 6-2 204 Saq. So. Coral Gables
84 Chris McCoun LB 6-2 205 Fr. So. Decatur, Ga.
85 Mike Moore DE 6-2 205 Fr. So. Ft. Lauderdale
86 Dan McCravy DE 6-1 199 Fr. So. Miami

87 Jim Yancey TE 6-3 208 2VL Sr. Ocala
88 Richard Buchanan DE 6-1 208 2VL Sr. Pensacola

89 Hollis Boardman SE 6-3 195 Fr. So. Orlando

*Gator Captains



x
s
5]
=
o)
©
©
'—

ECERENER)




®
When Florida Has The Ball SPECIALISTS
| FLORIDA OFFENSE FSU DEFENSE
| SE 22 JACKSON 44 PARKER LE 85 SHAW 83 COOPER
QT 76 PEEK 59 CONDON LT 70 HENSON 79 JACOBI
QG 62 SHEPPARD 79 DOWDY SAM 60 PARKER 44 GLISSON
C 51 KING 55 KENSLER MIKE 59 STRICKLAND 62 MILES FLORIDA
SG 68. ABBOTT 69 HUTCHERSON WILL 50 WHITEHURST 44 GRIDLEY PATs—8 Richard Franco
ST 74 ANDERSON 70 PADGETT RT 75 AMMAN 69 ANDERSON
Kickoffs—31 Elwood Aust
TE 87 YANGEY 81 FOLDBERG RE 80 HUNT 57 BRATTON Field Goals—8 Richard Franco
QB 7 REAVES 10 GAILEY RC 26 THOMAS 20 SNELL Punters—6 John James, 42 Larry Frossh
5 FL 89 BOARDMAN 45 ALVAREZ LC 40 McMILLAN 38 LEWIS !
" TB 33 DURRANCE 36 LUCAS ROV 24 LANAHAN 42 RATLIFF
! FB 40 RICH 37 GEIGER SAF 28 ASHMORE 43 MONTGOMERY
: FLORIDA DEFENSE FSU OFFENSE -
; LE 88 BUCHANAN 86 McCRAVEY SE 82 DAWSON 32 DAVIS
LT 75 MOORE,E. 60 LACER WT 74 SPARKMAN 77 MINOR Punts — 3 Duane Carrell
MG 66 HITCHCOCK 72 FULLER WG 65 MCcKINNIE 72 GIBBS Placements — 1 Frank Fontes
RT 77 HARRELL 60 LACER C 55 DEES 53 STOKES X
Returns — 20 David Snell, 38 Buzz;
RE 85 MOORE,M. 80 BOOTH SG 53 STOKES 61 ARNOLD g o e
OLB 57 POFF 52 GOWLAND ST 66 STRICKLER 73 DANIELS '
MLB 50 BROWNE 84 McCOUN TE 84 PARRIS 86 GLASS
M 41 MALLORY 43 FAIX QB 19 HUFF 12 WHIGHAM
LCB 23 GEORGE 38 CLARK TB 27 MUNROE 31 MAGALSKI
RCB 28 SORENSEN 38 CLARK FB 48 JARRETT 31 MAGALSKI
S 34 CLIFFORD 30 REVELS FL 22 SMITH 18 GAYDOS
FLORIDA FSU
6 James, KQS gg hGAowlandé LB :13 léontels], I;K . 49 Glisson, LB
7 R , QB orris, arrell, Pun o
8 F::r:’ceci KS 54 Harlow, C 11 Geisler, QB gg ‘ll?\gi]g:hu{.%t' =
9 Schnebly, QB g; g:?fSIEg' c 12 Whigha;n, QB 53 Stoke);'. oG OFFICIALS
10 Gailey, QB . 16 Deming, QB 54 Dundala, C
16 Barr, DB g 18 Gaydos, WR 55 Dees, C
20 Kendrick, FB ondor, 19 Huff, OB 57 Bration, LB Referee—James M. Artley
SE 60 Lacer, DT 58 Schmidt, LB Umpire—Pete T. Williams
21 Gunter, 61 Conrad, OG 20 Snell, DB . : Li Robert W. Gast
22 Jackson, TB , 4 59 Strickland, LB inesman—~robert W. Gaston
23 George, DB 62 Sheppard, OG 21 Goldsmith, WR Field Judge—Armand Kitto
Goizon. FL 65 Pilcher, OT 22 Smith, WR 60 Parker, LB Back Judge—Joe DeLany, Jr.
2. - Sekpn, 66 Hitchcock, MG 23 Eddy, WR 61 Arnold, LB Electric Clock Operator—W. H. (Bill)
2T Pandod e 68 Abbott, OG 2 Lanahen, DB G2 Miles, 18 i o - H.
3 69 Hutch , OG 26 omas, DB 65 cKinnie, OG
30 Revels, DB 72 P:;;egsgr_} 27 Munrgesz, B 66 Strickler, OT
31 Aust, KS 71 Stephens, OT 28 Ashmore, DB 69 Anderson, DT
33 Durrance, TB 72 Fuller, MG 29 Fiore, WR 70 Henson, DT
g‘é E&g‘;’deDB 73 Hackney, OT 30 Norris, FB 72 Gibbs, OG
37 Gel e'r 1B 74 Anderson, OT 31 Magalski, FB 73 Daniels, OT
cl gk bB 75 Moore, E., DT 32 Davis, WR 74 Sparkman, OT
38 Clark, 76 Peek, OT 33 Hardin, FB 75 Amman, DT
40 Rich, FB 77 Harrell, DT-E 35 Shively, DE 76 Rimby, OG
41 Mallory, DB 79 Dowdy, OG 36 Oreair, RB 77 Minor, OT
gg E;?:CE-BFL 80 go&tg. DETE 37 FLioberts[.)gB 79 Jacobi, DT
. 81 Foldberg, 38 Lewis, 80 Hunt, DE
“ z?rker. SEL 82 Adams, DE 40 McMillan, DB 82 Dawson, WR
A fk 83 Nugent, TE 42 Ratliff, DB 83 Cooper, DE
4% Qameit B 84 McCoun, LB 43 Mont ’omer DB 84 Parrlias :l'E
p R D £ Misoes, M., SC 4 Gridiey, 1B 85 Shaw, DE
49 Hewitt, SE 86 l\\'/lCCl’aV}'_i_éJE 46 Bengtson, PK 86 Glass, TE
: ' gg Banﬁey. bE 47 McNish, LB 87 Castleberry, DE
2(1) E;:;vng. LB %5 ng r:::':" SE 48 Jarrett, FB 89 Corral, DE

It's the real thing.C

Trade-mark ®

oke.




FLORIDA STATE

No. Name Pos. Hgt. Wgt. Age Class Status Hometown
1 Frank Fontes PK 5-6 155 22 Sr. 1VL Perth Amboy, N. J.
3 Duane Carrell P 5-10 176 22 Sr. 2VL Washington, D.C.
11 Fred Geisler QB 6-0 189 19 So. Fr. Orlando
12 Frank Whigham QB 6-0 189 22 Sr. 1VL Sanford
16 Frank Deming QB 6-1 160 20 So. RS Valdosta, Ga.
18 Kent Gaydos WR 6-6 212 22 Sr. 2VL Dallas, Texas
19 Gary Huff QB 6-1 185 20 Jr. 1VL Tampa
20 David Snell DB 5-7 172 20 Jr. 1VL Slocomb, Ala.
21 Joe Goldsmith WR 6-0 172 19 So. Fr. Lakeland
22 Barry Smith WR 6-1 186 20 Jr. 1VL Miami
23 David Eddy WR 5-11 173 19 So. Fr. Miami
24 John Lanahan DB 6-0 202 22 Sr. 2VL Jacksonville
26 James Thomas DB 6-1 196 20 Jr. 1VL Macon, Ga.
27 Arthur Munroe RB 6-0 192 22 Sr. 2VL Quincy
28 Robert Ashmore DB 6-1 181 22 Sr. 2VL Tallahassee
29 Dano Fiore WR 6-0 178 20 Jr. Sq. Chattahoochee
30 Brent Norris RB 6-0 199 20 So. Sq. Thoemaston, Ga.
31 Paul Magalski FB 5-11 210 21 Sr. 2VL Garfield Hts., Ohio
32 Ed Davis WR 6-1 195 20 So. RS Lakeland
33 Steve Hardin FB 6-1 206 20 So. RS Boynton Beach
35 Randy Shively DE 6-0 170 20 So. RS St. Petersburg
36 Rick Oreair RB 6-0 187 20 So. RS Jacksonville
37 Oscar Roberts RB 5-11 184 21 So. Sq. Ocilla, Ga.
38 Buzzy Lewis DB 6-0 180 19 So. Fr. Bristol
40 Eddie McMillan DB 6-2 175 20 Jr. 1VL Tampa
42 Ron Ratliff DB 5-11 182 21 Jr. 1VL West Palm Beach
43 John Montgomery DB 6-0 182 21 Sr. 2VL Jacksonville
44 Buddy Gridley TE 6-0 209 21 Sr. 2VL Tallahassee
46 Brian Bengston PK 6-3 205 21 Jr. 1VL Green Bay, Wisc.
47 David McNish LB 6-0 215 20 Jr. JC Eustis
48 James Jarrett FB 6-1 208 22 S 2VL Elizabethton, Tenn.
49 Guy Glisson LB 6-0 194 21 Sr. 2VL Tampa
50 Dan Whitehurst LB 6-3 214 21 Jr. 1VL Adel, Ga.
52 Reese Rainey LB 6-1 192 21 Jr. Sq. Greenville, Ala.
53 Jay Stokes oT 6-3 220 22 Sr. 2VL Sanford
54 Jim Dundala LB 6-0 204 20 Jr. Sq. Morrisville, Pa.
55 Allen Dees C 6-2 190 21 Jr. 1VL Lakeland
57 Steve Bratton LB 6-0 200 20 So. Sq. Oviedo
58 Andy Schmidt LB 5-11 192 19 So. Fr. Brandon
59 Larry Strickland LB 6-1 205 21 Jr. 1VL Tallahassee
60 Clint Parker DE 6-0 193 20 Jr. 1VL Daytona Beach
61 Phil Arnold oG 6-0 211 19 So. Fr. Hollywood
62 David Miles LB 5-10 185 19 So. Fr. Tallahassee
65 J. W. McKinnie oG 6-1 207 21 Sr. 2VL Macon, Ga.
66 Joe Strickler oT 6-2 235 22 Sr. 2VL Avon Park
69 Bobby Anderson DT 5-10 217 20 So. Saq. Tifton, Ga.
70 Bill Henson DT 6-0 223 21 Sr. 1VL Hyattsville, Md.
72 Shane Gibbs OoG 6-3 220 20 Jr. 1VL Bay Minette, Ala.
73 Dan Daniels oT 6-4 250 21 Jr. JC Pensacola
74 Don Sparkman oT 6-5 249 19 So. Fr. Jacksonville
75 Richard Amman DT 6-5 232 21 Sr. 2VL Cocoa Beach
76 Bill Rimby oT 6-3 235 22 Sr. 2VL St. Petersburg
77 Roger Minor oG 6-3 233 21 Jr. 1VL Delray Beach
79 Howard Jacobi DT 6-2 242 21 Jr. RS Vero Beach
80 Charlie Hunt DE 6-3 202 20 Jr. 1VL Jacksonville
82 Rhett Dawson WR 6-2 186 22 Sr. 2VL Valdosta, Ga.
83 Bert Cooper DE 6-1 218 19 So. RS Tallahassee
84 Gary Parris TE 6-2 210 21 Jr. 1VL Vero Beach
85 Bill Shaw DE 6-1 218 21 Sr. 1VL Marietta, Ga.
86 Mike Glass TE 6-3 210 21 Jr. 1VL Tampa
89 Kent Corral DE 5-11 199 20 So. Sq. Tampa



HILLSBORO
PRINTING
COMPANY

TAMPA, FLA. 33609 il
PHONE 251-2401 .nfiii,.“

mm,n:“» ‘mu

HILLSBORO

GRAPHICS

3021 Swann Ave.
Tampa, Florida
872-6875

Bradley

ENGRAVING
COMPANY

1306 W. Kennedy Blvd.
Tampa, Florida
Telephone 253-3121




FLORIDA STATE
UNIVERSITY

DR. J. STANLEY MARSHALL
President

Allen Dees Bill Henson

38



FACTS ABOUT FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
Location—Tallahassee, Florida Athletic Director—

Nickname—Seminoles Clay Stapleton
Colors—Garnet and Gold Head Football Coach—
Conference—Independent Larry Jones

Years—First year
FSU 1970 Record—7-4

Paul Magalski

James Jarrett

Arthur Munroe

John Lanahan

Dan Whitehurst

39



FLORIDA STATE
UNIVERSITY

[florida tile TN

Bill Shaw

e
BRAREREE

FLORIDA TILE INDUSTRIES, INC.
LAKELAND, FLORIDA

Stkes

CARPETS

A DIVISION OF
FLORIDA TILE INDUSTRIES, INC.
LAWRENCEBURG, KENTUCKY

Richard Amman

Frank Fontes Kent Gaydos Larry Strickland

40



1

FROM THE FOOD AND DRINK COUNTERS

Mile High Ham or Roast BeefonaBun ............ 90¢
Cigarettes all brands ..................cc...ooin. 60¢
Hot DOogs ... .o 35¢
Coca Cola, Pepsi Cola, 12 oz. drinks sold by

vendors instands ............. ... .. ... ... .. ceuw 208
Coca Cola & Pepsi Cola at Counters ............... 25¢
Florida's “Best”” Orange Juice— 100z .............. 25¢
HOE Pretzels : s siv o mis ss s 56 508 o5 s was w56 i w00 wms o 514 15¢
HOE PIZZA covvsamans ssme snmms se mamam s massw s om s i 30¢
ASPITII e i s b 85 008 b e 8 0 50 F B8 595 W03 6 0% 08 U35 9 25¢
Fresh Hot Popcorn ..................... o 5B B S 30¢
Fresh Roasted Peanuts ........................... 25¢
Tampa Nugget Cigars ........... .. ... ..., 20¢
CANAY s ot itosmre e 505 e i 5 8 oy i1 0 s 6 b o 15 @8 05 05 B 15¢
Cracker Jacks (large size) ....................... 30¢
Hot \COMEE iy v um mas nms msmamsms manes mees 5os s 5 o 20¢
QU s o0 500 00 505 i 50 i 38 e B i B Sn8 08 B8 TR RS 10¢

WE HAVE A WIDE SELECTION OF FINE NOVELTIES.
TAKE A SOUVENIR HOME TO THE CHILDREN.

PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL PENNANTS ............ 1.25

PENNANTS: Florida and many other Colleges ...... 1.50
GATOR HATS ... . e 2.00
GATOR SEAT CUSHIONS ................intn 2.50
RAINCOATS' cwsmzosws 9:msmsms oompsen oms 959 s s s 2.50
FOOTBALL NOVELTY BUTTONS ................... 1.25
SEAT CUSHIONS (Rental) ...................... 25
SUNVISORS, 5 s s 505 05 150 2 s s 516 s o s g 25

THE BIGGEST BOOM IN DIXIE

The story of Band Music at the University of Florida,
by Harold B. Bachman, Director of Bands, Emeritus.
Includes TaX : .:.eisosasns suesmammmemenessas s s 5.00

CONCESSION
INFORMATION

FROM THE GATOR JEWELRY COUNTERS

Located at Gate 2 on the west side and Gate 13 on the
east side. We have for your selection the finest of *'Gator”
items in gold and silver.

HELMET TIE BAR w0 se wis 5o sisms mis st 500w e ate bk 2.50
HELMET CUFF LINKS ...... ... . ... ... 3.50
LARGE GATOR TIE BAR ......... ..o 2.50
LARGE GATOR CUFF LINKS ..................... 3.50
FOOTBALL TIE BAR :.c.uissussswsssmsssmemonsus 2.50
FOOTBALL CUFF LINKS ......... ... ..o 3.50
LADIES’ LARGE GATOR PIN ................... .. 250
LADIES’ GATOR SCATTER PIN SET ............... 2.50
LADIES’ GATOR ICHABM . cic s 5o 50 os win st win s ave v o 2.00
LADIES’' STAND UP GATOR PIN .................. 3.00
FOOTBALL TYPE T SHIRTS #7, #33, #45 .......... 3.00
ORANGE & BLUE COWBOY HATS ................ 3.00
ASSORTED LADIES' KEY CHAINS .......... 1.00 & 1.50

If you are interested in purchasing a souvenir of the
fighting Gators or their opponents, clip order blank and
mail with your check or money order to:

UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.
CONCESSIONS

P. O. BOX 14485, UNVERSITY STATION

GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32601

TROPHIES AWARDS

EMBLEMATIC NAME ..o oo e
JEWELRY

FLORIDA’S LEADER ADDBEBS cocunsovrnie s eoesommn pmspssrmiv 2 & 2 5 S SEASTHPEELIES § 5 5 EBOUDRRS
IN

CREATIVE AWARDS

GEORGE A. LEVY, INC.

AWARD SPECIALIST

Concessions and novelties in this stadium are operated by the University
Athletic Association, Inc. We appreciate your patronage.

2614 W. Kennedy Blvd. Tampa, Florida 33609

41



Students in the School of Forest Resources and Con-
servation do field work in the school's Austin Cary
Memorial Forest. In keeping with the environmental
emphasis, the School of Forestry changed its name
this year, broadening the program to include new en-
vironmental management fields. Director John Gray
says, ‘“We are committed to educating resource man-
agers who can interpret and apply fundamental scien-
tific principles, new research findings and results of
experience from a number of fields in management and
protection of forests and related environments. This
is the school’s most vital contribution to Florida and
the nation.”

RN = L A,

Through preliminary research on alligator farming, workers
in the Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences discovered
a system to “fingerprint” or identify alligators and alligator
hides. The method could put an end to illegal poaching of
hides as the unique belly scaling of each reptile is photo-
graphed or otherwise recorded, allowing authorities to sep-
arate legitimately produced hides from those that have been

poached from the wild.

Rhesus monkeys are similar
anatomically and physiologi-
cally to humans and are in-
volved in environmental
studies. To learn more about
ecological adaption a re-
searcher in the Department
of Anthropology is trying to
determine the population size
of Florida's wild monkey col-
ony and the extent to which
it has spread. The wild
monkeys were brought to
Silver Springs to take part in
early Tarzan movies and the
unique colony has increased
and ranged from its original
site.




The Department of Coastal and Oceanographic Engineering is closely
allied with and responsive to the needs of Florida. Research facilities
include an area for carrying out hydraulic model studies of coastal
phenomena, two wave tanks in which the effects of waves on struc-
tures, sand motion, etc., can be investigated and a hydraulic tilting
flume for basic studies of the interaction of flows with sediments.

University of Florida zoologists and biologists are noted for the studies
of ecology, behavior and migrations of various species. Dr. Archie Carr’s
work with the marine turtle has been hailed by conservationists
throughout the world. Dr. David Johnston currently is studying the
pesticide content in migratory birds in order to determine if the migrant
is an ecological link between sprayed fields and carnivorous birds on
the endangered list.

GOOD
LUCK

GATORS!

DOLIME
MINERALS
COMPANY

P.O. BOX 1441
BARTOW, FLORIDA 33830

INSURANCE COQ. Homeorrice

JACKSONVILLE

Let the American
Heritage Life
Minuteman stand
guard over your
family's future.

border to border
-coast to coast!

43



John McCormick

D 'T

¥

"Ma

B
2
©
N

=

e

«©
" —
(7]
T

=8
S
L&
t 0o
>
=N

& E
:ec

® >
[- T -}
.lm
£5
3 x
> o
T E
()

=z 3
-
el

B
-2 2
i
5

a8
= £

< S

;ro-_nv.

£
8 2
o
Lo
£ 5
£ a
(7]
—t
«©
G

BO'




new smyrna beach
salutes the gators

SARGENT QUALITY POOLS

Commercial and Home Pools
428-2639

GOOD LUCK GATORS

BURGER CHEF
IN THE HEART OF GROWING NEW SMYRNA

JANITORIAL SERVICE CO.

H & 0 SALES

STATE FARM INSURANGE

NOLAND GOLF CAR SALES & SERVICE

TELEPHONE 428-4403

Golf at Two of Florida's
Finest Championship Courses

SUGAR MILL COUNTRY CLUB AND
NEW SMYRNA BEACH GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB

Home of the Indian River Open Golf Tournament

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS & LOAN ASSOCIATION
OF NEW SMYRNA

Serving New Smyrna Beach since 1934

900 NORTH DIXIE FREEWAY

BELKO STEEL CORPORATION

Marvin B. Koontz

Orlando, Florida

BANK OF NEW SMYRNA

Complete Banking & Trust Service

MEMBER, FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Towy Bart fera -

Skyline | CLUIS 92

U. S. HIGHWAY 1
PHONE 428-5325

Authentic [talian Cuisine
U. S. HIGHWAY 92 253-9812

PATTILLO OIL COMPANY

LITTLE DRUG COMPANY
412 CANAL STREET

NEW SMYRNA BUILDERS SUPPLY

NEW SMYRNA THEATRE

45



2= jacksonville

salutes
the gators

TRE STAUTE BANK

O F J ACKSONVILLE

EQUITABLE LIFE ASSURANCE OF U.S.

ARCH CASSIDY, CLU

LEIBO’S EXECUTIVE SHOP

Take A Vaccation

From Infliation . . .
AL

i
)

COMPLIMENTS OF A FRIEND

BUD AND CHIPPER SAY “GO” GATORS

NEAL TYLER & SONS

FLORIDA PUBLISHING CO.

Key

BUICK & OPEL

4827 Phillips Hwy,US.1So.
“The dealership that's different”

737-3300

r )

/ where it's at

discotheque &
/ bay of lights dining room

Y. E. HALL, INC.

REX PACKAGING, INC.

46




jacksonville
salutes
the gators

DDDDD

for our exciting times

\ >
.o‘&!?‘
“ ‘\:( Fe

Independent Life

NIMNICHT

i
Eﬁ@éz@iﬁf

PANY

1550 CASSAT PHONE: 389-7711

UTSEY’S SHOES

216 WEST ADAMS

CONLEY UNITED SERVICE, INC.

Complete Auto Parts Service

2250 Emerson Street Phone 359-2793

Modern things in banking
are happening

at Florida National

Bank of Jacksonville ©

“WHATEVER IT TAKES
COGGIN PONTIAC GIVES”

COTNEY TIRE SERVICE

GORDON THOMPSON
JACKSONVILLE

NO. 1.
CHEVROLET DEALER

FOOD FAIR STORES

HOUDAILLE-DUVAL-WRIGHT CO.

W
GAY

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, Inc.

47



43

= , @
jacksonville
Salutes VAN FLETCHER'S DERBY HOUSE RESTAURANTS

the gators

JACKSONVILLE LUMBER DEALERS

THOMPSON LUMBER CO. DUVAL LUMBER CO.
LANAHAN LUMBER CO. ARLINGTON LUMBER CO.
CROSBY-KNIGHTON LUMBER CO. HOLMES LUMBER CO.
CAROLINA LUMBER CO. FOLEY LUMBER CO.

H. G. GRAINGER AND SONS, INC.

.' /22’ Barton Film Company

" P. 0. Box 6834 / 4853 Waller St. WESLEY OF FLORIDA INC.
CONTRACTORS
WM. T. MATHIS 765 Oak Street

6317 ARLINGTON RD.

SAV-A-STOP
Merchandising Service...

to supermarkets, grocers, drug, variety and de-

SALEM BROS. MEAT CO.

partment stores,supplies Florida with Health

and Beauty Aids, Housewares, and thousands Compliments of
of non-food items.
SAV-A-STOP — JACKSONVILLE PEEPLES SCREEN PRINTING, INC.

In the transportation field it's

QUINN R BARTON €O, | oo ot s
PAN-READY SHRIMP o MRS. SMITH'S PIES
REAL LEMON o SARAN WRAP

of Jacksonville
with a winning team

INTERNATIONAL

Heavy & Medium Trucks

LIGHTS ON FLORIDA FIELD
INSTALLED BY

WESLEY C. PAXON CO.

Scouts ¢ Pickups e Campers ¢ Travelalls ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

Parts & Expert Service




jacksonville
salutes
the gators

INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

Compliments of

BLAIR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
1851 Talleyrand Avenue

HAYNES & PETERS, INC.

Insurance Since 1877
808 BARNETT BANK BLDG.

JACKSONVILLE SHIPYARDS

Subsidiary of Fruehauf Corp.

BACK THE GATORS ALL THE WAY

SANDY’S STEER ROOM
FOOT OF
BEAVER STREET VIADUCT

HALPERN'S MEN SHOPS

Regency Square and Phillip Hiway Plaza

Nothing.

HARDAGE AND SONS FUNERAL HOME

5 Locations

That’s what checking accounts cost
at St. Johns River Bank.

Gulf Life Tower, 396-5781 @ Member F.D.I.C.

BILL TERRYS INC.
BUICK — OPEL

WILLIAM E. ARNOLD CO.
GENERAL CONTRACTORS
751 Riverside Avenue

GOODYEAR TIRES
B. P. OIL AND GAS
More people ride on Goodyear tires than any other kind

ALL-WEATHER TIRE CO.

SECOND STREET & SECOND AVENUE

BEACH BANK

\ r/V ational

49



50

new port richey

N salutes
| the gators

TROPICAL REALTY

Realtors
5345 U.S. 19 NORTH
HOLIDAY, FLORIDA 33589

ROSCOE’S REXALL DRUGS

PHONE 849-4450

SALES & SERVICE PLUMBING FIXTURES

WOODY TUCKER PLUMBING, INC.
3301 U.S. 19 SO. NEW PORT RICHEY  PH. 849-7569

1174 U.S. 19 PH. 868-4749

DES LITTLE & SONS, INC.

Paving Contractors

JIM KING REALTY

SEVEN SPRINGS GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB

GREATER NEW PORT RICHEY
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Serving West Pasco County

T IS 114
National Bank

OF NEW PORT RICHEY
WITH TRUST POWERS

s G,
O’\ﬁ’ﬁ
AW
O,

2
2 BanYg

JOHN EARL LARSON, INC., GENERAL CONTRACTOR

511 FOLEY LANE, NEW PORT RICHEY, FLORIDA 33552

COMMERCIAL — APARTMENTS — INDUSTRIAL BUILDING
TURN KEY NURSING HOMES, COMPONENTS BY U.S. STEEL HOMES

BILL GREY REALTOR

117 WEST MAIN STREET — PH. 849-1234

PEOPLES STATE BANK

of New Port Richey
P.O. DRAWER 1055




CODE OF OFFICIALS SIGNALS

msy &0 1
<\\\\V % A

of scrimmage or Illegal Procedure Substitution
free kick formation) or Position Loss of Down Infractions Clipping Roughing the Kicker

)

Y
Incomplete Forward Pass, Ball Dead; If Hand

Ineligible Receiver  Ball Illegally Touched, Penalty Declined, is Moved from Side
Tllegal Shift Down Field on Pass Kicked, or Batted No Play, or No Score to Side: Touchback
Ay
/f
a || \,
Time out; Referee’s D
Discretionary or Excess Helping the Runner,
Touchdown or Time Out followed with or Interlocked Illegal use of Grasping
Field Goal Safety tapping hands on chest. Interference Hands and Arms Face Mask

Illegally Passing Forward Pass or i
or Handling Ball Kick Catching
Forward Interference " Start the Clock First Down

it Intentional
Non-contact Fouls Delay of Game Ball Ready for Play Personal Foul Grounding

Hlustrations courtesy Collegiate Commissioners Association

51



52

brooksville
salutes
the gators

COOK REALTY
For all your real estate needs call
Ed J. Cook, Realtor
60 Summit Drive (904) 796-8554

FLORIDA MINING & MATERIALS CORP.

605 W. BROAD STREET BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 33512
TELEPHONE 904/796-3584

TOMMIE DAWSON REALTY

P. 0. BOX 955 BROOKSVILLE 33512

"> HERNANDO STATE BANK
\ BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA

“The Best In Banking
Personalized to Meet Your Needs”

SINCE 1905

HERNANDO EGG PRODUCERS, INC.

Masaryktown, Florida

—————
 STANDARD
Ao

STANDARD OIL COMPANY

SCARBOROUGH GRASSING, INC.

F. W. SPRINGSTEAD, Agent

Fuel Qil, Gasoline with F310, and Accessories

TROY’S TRACTOR AND EQUIPMENT, INC.

DOGWOOD ESTATES INC.

Croom Road, Rt. 2, Box 185

THE SUN-JOURNAL

Promoting Brooksville and Hernando County

Florida’s Only Tri-Weekly Newspaper

G. 0. PARROTT GRASSING, INC.

P. O. Box 1057

WEEKS HARDWARE

Joe Weeks, Owner
115 N. MAIN STREET




GATOR ALL-AMERICANS

1928 — DALE VANSICKLE 1952 — CHARLIE LaPRADD
End Tackle

1964 — LARRY DUPREE 1965 — LARRY GAGNER
Fullback Tackle

1965 — BRUCE BENNETT 1965 — CHARLES CASEY
Safety Man End

1968 — GUY DENNIS 1969 — CARLOS ALVAREZ
Guard Flanker

1956 — JOHN BARROW
Guard

1965-66 — STEVE SPURRIER
- Quarterback

1966 — BILL CARR
Center

1969 — STEVE TANNEN
Defensive Back

1958 — VEL HECKMAN
Tackle

1965 — LYNN MATTHEWS
il

1968 — LARRY SMITH
Fullback

1970 JACK YOUNGBLOOD

Defensive End

53



tampa
salutes
the gators

THE BANKERS LIFE |@D

4030 HENDERSON BOULEVARD
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33609

ANGUS WILLIAMS, JR. FRANK LORENZC

CROWN LIFE INSURANCE CO.
FLOYD JUSTER, Regional Group Manager

5600 MARINER STREET, TAMPA TELEPHONE (813) 877-9413

TAMPA BOLT AND SCREW CO. INC.
1911 FLAGER
TELEPHONE 248-6141

77 4 7 M.
CUSTOM CLOTHIERS

==t == 1546 SOUTH DALE MABRY
Foiceily TAMPA, FLORIDA 33609

Compliments of

PARKER BANANA -
COMPANY /

TAMPA, FLORIDA

wr@@rw

“Where the girl goes, who knows clothes”

TAMPA + ST. PETERSBURG * CLEARWATER * SEMINOLE * LARGO
PINELLAS PARK * LAKELAND ¢ PLANT CITY * BARTOW
WINTER HAVEN * SEBRING ¢ TALLAHASSEE * GAINESVILLE

Featuring: 102 DELUXE UNITS
Mardi Gras Lomge

Maison Rowvge Restavrant
2055 N. DALE MABRY HWY., TAMPA  PHONE 877-7471

TANTIAN 1NN

601 S. DALE MABRY HWY.
1 Mile South of Dale Mabry Exit To Interstate 4

PHONE 877-6721 or 876-1397

marycarter

Paints

Decorative
Products

54




tampa
salutes
the gators

“A FLORIDA MAN
NEEDS NO INTRODUCTION”

ROGER KENNEDY JR., C.L.U.
GENERAL AGENT — THE PENN MUTUAL

SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

725 E. KENNEDY BLVD., TAMPA PHONE (813) 228-7331

0. W. KUHN, JR., C.L.U.

For lasting protection against termites, rot
and decay there’s only one way to win—
insist on

Wolmanized

PRESSURE-TREATED LUMBER
Produced by Robbins manufacturing company

TAMPA  ORLANDO FT. MYERS

MenN's WEAR

1707 So. Dale Mabry, & 4644 W. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa

HOLIDAY INN NORTHEAST

2701 E. Fowler Avenue, Tampa

Telephone (813) 971-4710

SALES e SERVICE e PARTS
FOR ALL MAKES

State Vacuum of Tampa, Inc.

3143 W. KENNEDY BLVD.
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33606

BERNIE EPSTINE PHONE 872-7844

Go Gators!

J. V. CAMPISI, INC.

“Tomatoes”’

Tampa, Florida 33610

Berger & Rachelson, Inc.
One Of America’s Finest Institutional Food Distributors
Tampa, Florida

MELVIN W. BERGER
PRESIDENT

"Tampa’s Largest home-owned store for men

Franklin at Madison, Tampa

BALDWIN - ITALIANO, INC.
Insurance
2909 BAY TO BAY SUITE 503
PH. (813) 837-2408

55



- daytona beach
an Ssalutes
W the gators

BROWN & BROWN INSURANCE, INC.
126 Volusia Ave.

Service Beyond the Contract
All Kinds of Insurance

THE BANKS
OF THE DAYTONA
BEACH AREA

OPENED FEBRUARY 1971

DAYTONA’S BRAND NEW

© 136 Deluxe rooms and eff.
e Color TV in each room

e Large heated pool

e Kiddy pool — shuffleboard
o Restaurant — gift shop

e Recreation room

[T1025 5. ATLANTIC AVE.
DAYTONA BEACH, FLA.

e Air conditioning and heat
individually controlled

HALIFAX PAVING, INC.

P. 0. BOX 611
Holly Hill, Florida

DAYTONA

INTERNATIONAL SPEEDWAY

24 Hours of Daytona
FEBRUARY 5-6

DAYTONA 500 o FEBRUARY 20

DAYTONA
LINEN SERVICE

STEPHENS-FERGUSON PONTIAC

833 Volusia Avenue
See R. J. Engerran for
the deal of a lifetime.

DEAN MARTIN
699 MASON AVE.

Auto Leasing, Rentals & Sales

DAYTONA BEACH MOTEL
2071 S. ATLANTIC AVE.
TELEPHONE 252-1554

RIVIERA COUNTRY CLUB
BOB AND BILL MEYERS

Family Owned and Operated
Since 1953

415 ORANGE AVE.

56

DUNN LUMBER & SUPPLY




florida baskethall

TOMMY BARTLETT

Coach

DICK DAVIS
Assistant Coach

BILLY HENRY
Assistant Coach

1971-72 BASKETBALL SCHEDULE
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA

Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.

Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.
Jan.

Feh.
Feb.
Feh.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feb.
Feh.
Mar.
Mar.

1 Home

4 Home
14 Away
18  Away
22  Home
28-29 Away

3  Home

8 Away
10 Away
15 Home
17  Home
24 Away
29  Away
31 Away

5 Home
12  Home
14  Home
19  Away
21 Away
26 Home
28 Home
29  Home

4 Away
11 Away

JIM McCACHREN
Assistant Coach

U

.Y

V

Louisville
Univ. of South Fla.
Univ. of South Fla.
Army

LS.U.

Gator Bowl
Alabama
Auburn
Vanderbilt
Kentucky
Tennessee
LsuU.
Miss. State
Mississippi
Georgia
Auburn
Vanderbilt
Kentucky
Tennessee
Miss. State
Mississippi
Chicago State
Georgia
Alabama



pinellas
, salutes
~ the gators

ST. PETERSBURG FEDERAL SAVINGS

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION
33 - 6TH STREET SOUTH — TELEPHONE 896-6681

Branley

ENGRAVING COMPANY
FINE STATIONERY/ANNOUNCEMENTS/WEDDING INVITATIONS

TELEPHONE 896-0777

&
— WITTNER & CO.

INSURANCE @ CONSLULTANTS

LIFE AND GROUP INSURANCE
St. Petersburg, Florida

SOUTHERN TOURS BUS CO. INC.
921 3rd St. South
St. Petersburg, Fla

@ THE BANK THAT ANSWERS PEOPLE’'S NEEDS
Clearwater’s
First
National

The First National Bank of Clearwater @ Corner Cleveland and Osceola
MEMBER: FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

todavis
payday!

Every Blue Ribbon Passbook account holder at First Federal
of St. Petersburg earns 5% compounded daily. Open your account
and start “‘getting paid every day.”
FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

of ST. PETERSBURG
One of America’s Largest

MERRILL, LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.
23 4th St. South
St. Petersburg, Fla

The Suncoast’s finest store for men and young men.

& Woue

and Traditional Clothing for Gentlemen

300 CENTRAL AVENUE
ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA

FIRST NATIONAL BANK

CENTRAL AVENUE AT FOURTH STREET / ST. PETERSBURG
MEMBER FDIC * MEMBER CHARTER BANKSHARES GROUP

TELEPHONE: (813) 894-7111
FOR EVERY

FINANCIAL

AND

TRUST SERVICE

Phone 896-7159
i l. 9

MEN’S WEAR EST. 1862

320 - 1st Avenue North  St. Petersburg, Florida

58




*= tarpon springs

salutes

== the gators

ANTHONY J. VELONG

Registered Real Estate Broker
PHONE 937-5272

WHERE PEOPLE COME FIRST

FIRST NATIONAL BANK IN TARPON SPRINGS
MEMBER ELLIS GROUP OF BANKS

GEORGE HUNT, INC.

General Contractor

CLEARWATER, FLORIDA — PHONE 813-442-7191

TARPON CHEVROLET, INC.
OLDSMOBILE
440 S. PINELLAS AVE.

ANCLOTE SEAFOOD COMPANY, INC.
QUALITY — FRESH OR FROZEN
Phone: 937-8194

GONDOLIER MOTEL

Overlooking Spring Bayou
110 W. TARPON AVENUE

FLEET of .M,
DUALITY & o

LOUIS PAPPAS
FAMOUS RESTAURANTS

At the Sponge Docks
Also Tampa & St. Petersburg — 937-6543

128
3

Q\ Z
“

140
SR
iy FEDE

AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF TARPON SPRINGS

Serving
‘Suncoast People’ is Our Business

FRED C. HOWARD, REALTOR
225 S. PINELLAS AVE.
Phone: 937-5555 / 837-4155 | 937-4156  934-1470

59



\/‘
sl AL
i4 1!1{ inwiing
i
,  ‘"%_;_‘_.‘._E”bgl = ﬂ»"fg
i T —=

Where Florida Trendsetters

get it together . . .

New Directions in Fashion

happen first at

Mozs Bhothons

GAINESVILLE MALL




Flonday) nsmmAES

By Thomas C. MacDonald, Jr.

FLORIDA 9

Tallahassee, Florida

FLORIDA STATE 3

DOAK S. CAMPBELL STADIUM
September 28, 1968

“My desire . . . is that mine

The prophet Job, surely an early Gator fan.

adversary had written a book.”

Few gridiron rivalries have blos-
somed so quickly as has the one re-
newed today at Florida Field for the
fourteenth time. By the end of its first
decade this series was the subject of
a splendid book (Let No Man Put
Asunder by Julian D. Clarkson of Fort
Myers), the locale of one of the most
celebrated controversies in American
sports (an incident needing no further
identification), and best of all, the
source of rugged football offered by
nationally acclaimed players.

As the 1968 season opened, Florida
partisans looked for what mentor Ray
Graves in an unguarded moment at a
Tallahassee alumni meeting predicted
would be the "Year of the Gator.” As
it turned out, this expression borrowed
from the Orient was not nearly as de-
scriptive of reality as would have been
Hank Stram’s pungent reference to a
Chinese fire drill. Unknowing, the old
grads looked forward to high success.
Few paid attention to the absence of a
proven quarterback, the departure of
star receiver Richard Trapp, and the
perennial injured status of running
back Larry Smith.

Of all the wounds to be avenged,
foremost stood one rendered at the
hands of the Florida State Seminoles.
In 1967 on the strong arm of Kim Ham-
mond and the magnificent receptions
of Ron Sellers, they had defeated the
Gators for the first time at Florida
Field, 21-16. Despite the fact of a 7-2-1
lead in the series, it was an open
secret that Florida spent considerable
time in spring and pre-season drills
preparing not for its first opponent,
Air Force, but for its second foe, FSU.

The strategy all but backfired. Sup-
posedly weak Air Force electrified
52,600 on hand for the first Gator game
at Tampa Stadium before bowing 23-20.
With this rather dismal start, and with
FSU basking in the glow of a nine-
game streak without loss (then long-
est in the nation) the outlook for the
Gators was not bright. One who fully
shared this view was the sports editor
of the Tallahassee Democrat, Bill Mc-

Grotha, long time Gator hater, who in
his Friday afternoon story, proudly ban-
nered on the first page, led off with
the pontifical observation, “Florida
State will win the football game. Pos-
sibly without too much sweat.” His
characteristically “objective” analysis
concluded with™ the classic observa-
tion, “There ain't no way, Floridal”

Such literary gems rarely emanate
from coaches. Tribe coach Bill Peter-
son doubtless hoped McGrotha's ob-
servations would escape notice. Pete
enjoyed no such luck. The restive
Gators, bedded down in the nearby
Florida stronghold of Perry were treat-
ed to frequent references to the story
by their coaches, and to a typical Fri-
day evening pep talk by Gene Ellenson,
chief of the Gator defense, and ac-
knowledged as a master of motivation.
Ellenson, star Georgia lineman of the
Sinkwich-Trippi era, and an authentic
hero of the siege of Bastogne, was the
genius who guided the Florida defense
in the Graves decade. His success
against the fabulous defense of the
wily Peterson is legendary: in ten
games FSU under Peterson scored only
ten touchdowns against Graves and
Ellenson. In four of these games the
Seminoles did not score a touchdown,
and only once did they score more
than two.

However, the 1968 game was billed
as a clash between the offense of
Florida State led by the great All-
American Sellers and the Florida of-
fense led by All-American and three-
time AIll-SEC back Smith. It was not to
be. It was a day for the men up front
and the defensive secondary. For
Florida the heroes were All-American
to be Steve Tannen, who limited Sellers
to an ineffective six catches for 50
yards, monsterman Jack Burns, guard
Bill Dorsey, and tackle Jim Hadley,
who batted down five Gary Pacjic
passes. Old Volunteer Graves grinned
when Tom Kelly of the St. Petersburg
Times later wrote, “Somewhere Gen-
eral Robert Neyland must be smiling.”

The Gators struck in the second quar-
ter. Sophomore Jack Youngblood (a

future All-American and with Smith
and Sellers, one of three future first
round pro choices in the game) booted
a 30 yard field goal. A weak FSU punt
then set up a short Florida drive. Smith
carried seven of eight times and cata-
pulted into the end zone from the
three with two defenders holding on.
Walt Summer, now of the Cleveland
Browns, blocked the conversion, and
Florida led 9-0.

The Seminoles, aided by a 33 yard
pass from Pacjic to Warren drove to
the Gator four. Three shots by Bill
Gunter and Tom Bailey, now of the
Philadelphia Eagles, found FSU at the
three, rebuffed by great plays of Burns
and Hadley. Grant Guthrie booted a
field goal, and it was 9-3, Florida, at
the half. No one would have believed
the scoring was done.

A vicious defensive battle moved to
the fourth quarter. After a short punt
to the Florida 43, Peterson inserted
quarterback Bill Cappleman. A key
pass to Sellers, hard running of Gun-
ter, and a personal foul penalty moved
the Seminoles to the Florida four, with
first and goal. Peterson lifted Sellers
to go with a two tight end goal line
offense. Gunter in two tries moved to
the one. On the big third down Burns
and Dorsey stopped Gunter for a two-
yard loss. Cappleman was low on a
pass to end Chip Glass, also now of
the Browns, and the Ellenson defense
had held. A final flurry of action re-
mained, but the troops of Big Gene
and capable assistants Jack Thompson
and Don Brown had kept their goal line
again inviolate. The ferocity of the
game was such that at the end the
departing gladiators left the game ball
lying limply at the last scrimmage line.

Although mischievious Florida alumni
later had a plaque presented to a sur-
prised McGrotha in front of fellow
Tallahassee Quarterback Club mem-
bers, expressing gratitude for his help,
few of them, or anyone else, doubted
that this day belonged to the Gator de-
fense and its coaches. For Gene Ellen-
son, silver haired orator, aficionado
of poetry, and wizard of the chemistry
of challenging the young, it was an-
other test met and overcome. On this
day as his old rivals come to Gaines-
ville, we salute him with that esteem
and affection reserved for the great.

Next week is Homecoming. That day
we shall recall the first time the Ga-
tors defeated one of the top ten, and
an unlikely award of the Lambert

Trophy.
phy -



62

I v = e
502 S.W. 2ND.AVE,
LOOK FOR THE

SHIP AND
4 THE BEAGON
SPECIALIZING
IN SEAFOQD, Q
CHAR BROILED
STEAKS AND A FULEY
COMPLEMENT OF /1/7~

FINEST BEVERAGES.
OPEN 10AM=-2AM
CLOSED SUNDAY
HARRY LAWTQON “¢r
PH 372-9265

ENJOY THE
GAME, YOUR
STAY IN GAINES-
VILLE, AND HAVE
E, PLEASANT
TRIP HOME. WE
LOOK FOREWARD TO
WELCOMMING YO
AGAIN.

AROUND THE
SEC
TODAY

WEEKEND OF OCT. 16

TENNESSEE
ALABAMA Birmingham
GA. TECH
AUBURN Atlanta
FLA. STATE
FLORIDA Gainesville
VANDERBILT
GEORGIA Nashville *
LS.U.*
KENTUCKY Lexington
KENTUCKY *
L.S.U. Lexington
SOU. MISS.
MISSISSIPPI ) Oxford
LAMAR UNIV.
MISS. STATE Starkville
ALABAMA
TENNESSEE Birmingham
GEORGIA *
VANDERBILT Nashville

* Night F-Friday T-Television

SONNY'S

PAT BOYS BAR-B-0

REAL PIT BAR-B-Q
2700 Waldo Road
Gainesville, Florida

SONNY TILLMAN, OWNER

378-5161




PROFILE

Dan Sikes

They say Dan Sikes is about as loyal a
Gator football fan as there is among alumni
of the University of Florida. He even checks
the scoreboard shows immediately after
golf tournaments for the latest football re-
sults.

Sikes can tell you most everything about
players on the Florida roster . . .size, speed
hometown, statistics and the like.

Quite an honor for the Gator team to
have such a man so vitally interested in the
football program. This Jacksonville native

has accomplished so much in athletics him-
self that he is deserving of that kind of in-
terest from the Gators.

Sikes, a collegiate All-America golfer for
the Gators, has been on the professional
golf tournament circuit since 1961 and has
run up career earnings well over $600,000.00
while winning six major tournaments.

Dan’s best year was 1967 when he brought
home $113,274.88 in prize dollars. He won
$108,330.00 the following year and has been
right at the $100,000.00 figure since.

This year he's over the $50,000 mark in
earnings and has been in the top 10 seven
times this year.

Sikes has a law degree from the Uni-
versity. He hasn't had to put it to much use
yet, however, because his talent with a golf
club keeps him well fortified with money.

63



WHERE THE ACTION IS. ..
JACKSONVILLE’'S GATOR BOWL,
AUDITORIUM AND COLISEUM!

Ry [

Ty

GATOR BOWL

SEPT. 11 Baltimore Coltsvs. Oakland Raiders 8:00p.m.
M o i € OCT. 20-30 Greater Jacksonville Fair
i - b ] NOV. 6 Floridavs. Georgia 1:45p.m.
k- : e NOV.25 Wolfsonvs. Englewood ) 10:30a.m.
RN ‘ F‘" iz oy Tl Lee vs. Jackson ) Thanksgiving Day 2:30p.m.
ik aliL : » Stantonvs. Raines ) 8:00 p.m.
AR S YRR DEC. 31  GatorBowlGame 2:00p.m.
SEPTEMBER NOVEMBER
16 A Date With Eve 3 The Last of the
23 F.J.C. Presents Red Hot Lovers
Julian Bond 3 F.J.C.-William Brown
25 Gospel Sing 16 Symphony
OCTOBER 21 Ballet
7 The Lettermen DECEMBER
and Renzulli 24 Ballet
14 F.J.C.-Music from 25 Rock Show

Jesus Christ Super Star
30 The Wizard of Oz

COLISEUM

SEPTEMBER ‘
4  Motorcycle Races 12-14 Boat Show
5 Allman Brothers 17  The Carpenters
9,16,23,30 Wrestling 26-28 Loretta Lynn Rodeo
22 Symphony October Festival
24 Atlanta Hawks vs. DECEMBER
Philadelphia 76'ers
25 Gladys Knight and the Pips | jacksonville University
Biscayne
DLIOAER | 2,9,1623,30 Wrestling
PUBLIC ICE SKATING 1 Grand‘FUnk Railroad 3,4,5,8,10,14 Hockey
Week days 2-4:00 80010 pm. L3 Wresting 19,24,2531
Saturday 2-4:.00 p.m. 131516 Hocks 6-7 J.U. Basketball Tournament
Sunday  2-4:00 p.m. 7:00-9:00 p.m. = RER 11 J.U. - Georgia Southern
: ial events are held 18 J.U. - William & Mary
Note: \a/\ihg;égﬁfn? Public Skating NOVEMEER 20  Gator Bowl President’s Ball
will be cancelled during the 2,35 Hockey 28-29 Gator Bow!| Basketball
above times. 6 Florida-Georgia Bar-B-Q Tournament

for tickets:
civicauditorium -354-2041
memorial coliseum - 354-2041

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

gator bowl rental information call
Danny Bridges — 354-5678




FLORIDA BOARD OF REGENTS AND

CHANCELLOR

Members of the Florida Board of Regents shown here are: Front row, left to right, Miss Elizabeth
A. Kovachevich, St. Petersburg; Dr. Louis C. Murray, Orlando, Vice Chairman; D. Burke Kibler, IlI,
Lakeland, chairman; Julius F. Parker, Jr., Tallahassee; Back row, left to right, E. W. Hopkins, Jr.,
Pensacola; Dr. Robert B. Mautz, Chancellor; J. J. Daniel, Jacksonville; and Marshall M. Criser,
Palm Beach. Other Regents who were not present when the picture was made are: Chester H.
Ferguson, Tampa, (inset) and Mrs. E. D. Pearce, Miami. (inset)

HAVE MORE FUN Y BENO.1}

Add a new dimension to your enjoyment of the game with college football's MODERN
RECORD BOOK. This 109-page goldmine of information and history is the only book
with all of college football’s national records.

Say your favorite player or team is having a really big day. Only the MODERN
RECORD BOOK tells you how big nationally. Be the first to know.

Also, you can stump your friends and become an expert, all for just $2.

Get the MODERN RECORD BOOK today. Inside you’ll find 24 pages of game,
season and career records for both major-college and college-division players and

team, PLUS:

Photos of 69 top players / coaches
Annual player and team champions
Heisman/Outland Trophy winners
Consensus All-Americas
Single-game highs

Longest plays/streaks

National poll champions
Undefeated-Untied teams
Winningest coaches

NCAA, BOX 757, GRAND CENTRAL
STATION, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10017

MAIL TODAY to...
NCAA, Box 757, Grand Central Station
New York, N.Y. 10017
Enclosed is $ for copies at $2 each
Name
Address
City State Zip

65



ALNA MIATER

Florida, our Alma Mater

thy glorious name we praise

All thy loyal sons and daughters
a joyous song shall raise

Where palm and pine are blowing
where southern seas are flowing
Shine forth thy noble Gothic walls
thy lovely vineclad halls.

Neath the Orange and Blue victorious
our love shall never fail.

There’s no other name so glorious
all hail, Florida hail.

WE ARE THE BOYS

F-L-O-R-I-D-A

In all kinds of weather

We are the boys from old Florida,

Where the girls are the fairest,
The boys are the squarest

Of any old state down our way.
We are all strong for old Florida,
Down where the old Gators play.

THE ORANGE AND BLUE

So give a Cheer for

the Orange and Blue,
Waving forever, forever
Pride of old Florida,

May she droop never.
We’ll sing a song

for the flag today,

Cheer for the team at play

We’'ll all stick together
For F-L-O-R-I-D-A.

On to the goal we’ll fight our way

Ray Brown’s

University Plaza
o4 Men's
Barber
and Style Shop

Stylist

7 and

Barbers

For Appointment

Call 373-1195

1620 W. University Ave.
across from Stadium

for Florida.

Dairy Products

“The Freshest Milk In Town”

Carlton’s Dairy Hawthorne, Florida 32640

STREITS

Schwinn Bicycles
Honda Motorcycles
Lawn Mowers

sales - service - parts - accessories
over 31 years experience

- Students Welcome -

818 West University  376-2637

66

KAZARIAN
AUTO
INSURANCE, INC.

529 N. FERN CREEK AVE.
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803



GATORSVILI.E FLORIDA 7
GAZE"TTE Lsu 48

Photo Coverage of the Louisiana State Game by Gary Gardiner

Hollis Boardman (89, left) outstretches
LSU’s John Staggs (11) to haul ina
Chan Gailey pass Tor the Gators’ only
score against LSU in the fourth period
of last week’s game. Linebacker David
Poff (57, below left) continued to do
yeoman’s chores against the Tigers. He
rises up to stop LSU’s Art Cantrelle
short of a first down in this action.
Running sophomore quarterback Chan
Gailey (below right) found the going
pretty rough in Tiger country. Cary
Geiger (37) looks for a block to throw
as a host of Bengals come up on Chan
from the rear.

st e



INDEX OF ADVERTISERS

PAGE
American Heritage Life .................. 43
Atlantic National Banks .................. 3
Brooksville Salutes ...................... 52
Ray Brown's Barber Shop ................ 66
Carlton's Dairy ......................... 66
Causeway Inn ............................ 30
Chevrolet ............................... 28
City of Jacksonville ...................... 64
CocaCola ............................ 34, 35
Copeland Sausage ................ 2nd cover
D’'Agostino’s Villa Nova .................. 27
Daytona ‘Salutes ......................... 56
B0 LIMG sinminnpi 55 sosmumsmisiomase o st 43
Fat Boy's Bar-B-Q ....................... 62
Flagler Inn .............................. 30
First Financial Corp. ..................... 7
Florida Beef Council ..................... 32
Florida Farm Bureau ..................... 13
Florida Group National Banks ...... 3rd cover
Florida Power & Light .................... 26
Florida Tile Industries ................... 40
Florida Times Union ..................... 24
Frisch's Big Boy ............covvvunn.n.. 30
Havatampa Cigar Corp. .......... back cover
Hillsboro Printing ........................ 37
Jimmy Hughes Sporting Goods ............ 24
Jacksonville Salutes ................... 46-49
George A. Levy, Inc. ..................... 41
Lynch-Davidson .......................c... 21
Maas: BrOS: .ocuwmeisis s s e sensiis 60
New Port Richey Salutes ................. 50
New Smyrna Beach Salutes ............... 45
Orlando Sentinel Star .................... 8
Pepsi Cola Bottling Co. .................. 17
Pinellas Salutes ......................... 58
Prudential Life ............. B — 19
St. Petersburg Times ..................... 23
San Marco Construction .................. 27
Smith, Barney & Co. .......... o 23
Streits Bicycle ................ ... ... 66
Tampa Salutes ........................ 54, 55
Tampa Tribune & Times .................. 26
Tarpon Springs Salutes ................... 59
Winnjammer/Primrose Inn ................ 62
Yocam Batteries ......................... 30
68

STATISTICS

1971 SCHEDULE & RECORD

Date Florida Opponent
Sept. 11 6 Duke (Tampa) ............... 12
Sept. 18 10 Miss. State (Jackson) ........ 13
Sept. 25 0 Alabama ..................... 38
Oct. 2 13 Tennessee ................... 20
Oct. 9 7 L.S.U. (Baton Rouge) ........ 48
Oct. 16 Florida State ................
Oct. 23 Maryland «..q 50 5 o cmpmsesnems s
Oct. 30 Auburn (Auburn) .............
Nov. 6 Georgia (Jacksonville) ........
Nov. 13 Kentucky .....................
Nov. 27 Miami (Miami) ..............
SCORING BY QUARTERS
1 2 3 4 Total
Florida ....... 0 23 6 7 36
Opponent ..... 29 41 34 27 131
TEAM STATISTICS
Florida Opponent
35 ST AOWNS,: TUN. w55t spinssmams o5 sl sosae 46
50 1st downs, pass .................. .. 25
86 Rushing average, per game .................... 264.8
190 Passes attempted ............................. 63
94 Passes completed ............................ 33
192.2 Passing average, per game .................... 96.8
278.2 Total Offensive Average ...................... 361.6
40.2 Punting AVeraps .....coueavssnan s s vy vaiwsas 37.8
43 Average, Punt Return ......................... 11.2
19.7 Average, Kickoff Return ....................... 21.5
0 TD's Running ................ciiiiiiii ... 9
5 TEV8: PassSINg: i s now s ppammisisions & & & s sepmetibeslimtsies 6

INDIVIDUAL PASSING

Att. Comp. Pect. Gain ™

Reaves 178 88 494 885 4

INDIVIDUAL RUNNING

Runs Net Avg.
Rich ........... 40 220 55
Lucas .......... 37 82 2.2
Kendrick ...... 15 69 4.6
Jackson ........ 9 61 6.8

TOTAL OFFENSE

Pass Rush Total

Reaves ........ 885 78 807

Rich ........... 0 220 220

INDIVIDUAL RECEIVING

No. Yds.
Alvarez ........ 16 189
Jackson ........ 15 166
Durrance ....... 15 112
PUNTING GAME
Kicks
James ............... 21
LEADING SCORERS

™ PAT FGs
Jackson ....... 1
Parker ........ 1
Yancey ........ 1
Franco ........ 3/5 1/3
Folberg ........ 1
Boardman ..... 1

NEXT WEEK—OCTOBER 23—HOMECOMING
MARYLAND 2.:00 P.M

TDs

Avg.
40.2

TTL

[=> 2« > B« ) B« )R ) Mo )]




« 30

ganke
Y
The

ove !

Florida National Bank of Jacksonville Florida National Bank at Arlington
Florida National Bank & Trust Co. at Miami Florida Bank at Fort Pierce
Florida National Bank at St. Petersburg Florida National Bank at Lake Shore
Florida National Bank at Orlando Florida First National Bank at Fernandina Beach
Florida First National Bank at Pensacola Florida Dealers and Growers Bank at Jacksonville
Florida National Bank at Coral Gables Florida First National Bank at Brent
Florida Bank & Trust Co. at Daytona Beach Florida First National Bank at Madison
Florida National Bank at Lakeland Florida National Bank at Perry
Florida National Bank & Trust Co. at West Palm Beach Florida First National Bank at Port St. Joe
Florida National Bank at Gainesville Florida Northside Bank of Jacksonville
Florida First National Bank at Ocala Florida Bank at Starke
Florida National Bank at Key West Florida Bank at Chipley
Florida National Bank at Bartow Florida First National Bank at Belle Glade
Florida National Bank at Vero Beach Florida First National Bank at Opa- Locka
Florida Bank at DelLand Florida Bank at Bushnell
MEMBERS 'Aly . o
L Subsidiaries of:
INSURANCE

CORPORATION

FLORIDA NATIONAL BANKS
OF FLORIDA, INC.

OVER $115,000,000
IN CAPITAL
FUNDS




s e L -

Modrn Tips are whals happening

Cigarillo size for today’s smoker, in box or 5-pack. With a smart tip that comes
in four different colors for the man who likes to set his own kind of style. In his
cigars and his women. Modern Tips have a mild flavor and aroma that your
women love. If she’s sitting next to you now, offer her a Modern Tip. You may be
surprised. And tell her the next play will be a pass. (She’s been expecting that.)

MODERN

TPl CGARS
HAVATAMPA CIGAR CORP. rictini




